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Copley Township Architectural Review Board 
Monday, January 5, 2026 

6:00 PM 
Attendees may participate in person, 1540 S. Cleveland Massillon Road. Participants may view the preservation 

online at https://www.copley.oh.us/419/Board-Commission-Meeting-Videos 
  
 
 
 

I. OPEN 
 

II. INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS 
 

III. REVIEW MINUTES 
• August 4, 2025 
• December 1, 2025 

 
IV. NEW BUSINESS 

a. Case #:   ARB202601 
Applicant:              Jeremy Simmons                      
On Behalf of:         Graves Lumber Company     
Landowners:           Graves Lumber Co/Buy Rite Co/33/30 Corp Ltd/Buy Rite 

Lumber                                 
Property Address:  1315 S Cleveland Massillon Rd 
Property Location:  Parcel 1508656 
Zoning District:       Industrial  
Proposal:                Major Site Plan-New Unenclosed Lumber Shed 

 
b. Case #:                                 ARB202602/VAR202604 

Applicant:                          Jared T Kiehl                      
On Behalf of:                       Kiehl Construction     
Landowners:                       1660 Collier Rd LLC 
Property Address:              1660 Collier Rd 
Property Location:             Parcel 1505169 
Zoning District:                   Industrial  
Proposal:                             Major Site Plan-Commercial Addition/Variance Required 

  
c. Case #:                                ARB202603/VAR202601 

Applicant:                           David Smith                         
On Behalf of:                      Autobahn Service Center     
Landowners:                      Copley Holdings LLC                                                 
Property Address:           1330 S Cleveland Massillon Rd 
Property Location:            Parcel 1508677 
Zoning District:                  Industrial 
Proposal:                            Major Site Plan-Addition/Variance Required 
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Copley Township Architectural Review Board 
January 5, 2026 

 
CONTINUED PAGE 2 

 
 

 
d.  Case #:                                 ARB202604/VAR202602 

Applicant:                            MSA Montrose LP, c/o Hampton Properties, Inc                         
On Behalf of:                       MSA Montrose     
Landowners:                       MSA Montrose LP                                                 
Property Address:              4014 Medina Rd 
Property Location:             Parcel 1507109 
Zoning District:                   Commercial General Retail 
Proposal:                             Major Site Plan-Redevelopment (former Regal Cinemas 

Building)/Variance Required 
 

e.  Ongoing review of Site Plan Proposals as requested:  
• Pigeon Creek MUCD 
• Swan Lake Phases V & VI  
• Rothrock MUCD 

 
V. BUSINESS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  

• Professional Development-APA Zoning Practice 
• Design Guidelines-Draft Document  
• Tree Board Meeting: February 2, 2026 5:00 PM 

 
VI.          BUSINESS FROM THE FLOOR 

 
VI. NEXT MEETING: February 2, 2026 

 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
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COPLEY TOWNSHIP
SITE PLAN REVIEW
MAJOR SITE PLAN/VARIANCE
1660 COLLIER ROAD
STAFF REPORT
January 5, 2026

PROJECT: Kiehl Construction

PPN: 1505169 APPLICATION TYPE: Major Site Plan/Variance

LANDOWNER 1660 Collier Road LLC

APPLICANT Jared T Kiehl

COMPANY PERFORMING WORK 
REQUESTED

Krumroy-Cozad

INVESTMENT $35,000

APPLICATION SUMMARY Applicant, Jared Kiehl, on behalf of Kiehl Construction, is
requesting site plan and variance approval to construct a
commercial building addition within an identified floodplain.

INITIATED BY Applicant

DECISION TYPE ☐Informational

☐Direction

☒Action

CODE REFERENCES Section 5.01-Industrial District

Section 15.07-Non-conforming structures or Uses in the 
Riparian Setback

Section 13.01 F-Site Plan Review

GENERAL LOCATION The parcel is located on the west side of Collier Road, south of
Wright Road and north of Knox Blvd.

LAND AREA 6 acres

ZONING Industrial (I)

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
BOARD

January 5, 2026

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS January 14, 2026
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EXTERNAL AGENCY REVIEW Summit County Engineer

Summit County Floodplain Administrator

Summit Soil & Water Conservation District

STAFF COMMENTS Construction proposed atop of existing impervious surface

Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency 
requirements.

PROPERTY LOCATION

SITE ZONING LAND USE

North R-O/C Warehouse

South I Industrial

East U-1 City of Akron Residential

West R-O/C Vacant (Railbed)
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Applicant, Jared Kiehl, on

behalf of Kiehl Construction is

requesting site plan and

variance approval to construct

a commercial building addition

within an identified floodplain.

The addition is 1920 square

feet in overall area (40’ x 48’).

The addition will be utilized as

cold storage.

The structure is comprised of

roof shingles and metal siding

to match the existing building.  
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ELEVATIONS
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ARTICLE 5-SECTION 5.01 D.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

 25’ Minimum Front Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback-120’ from the road right of way (Collier Road)

 25’ Minimum Rear Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback-399’ from the rear yard property line.

 25’ Minimum Side Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback- North: 287’; South: 179’

 50’ Maximum Building Height: The structure will be consistent in height with the existing structure.
The structures do not exceed 50’.

VARIANCE: Expansion of a non-conforming structure in the Riparian Setback

Per Section 15.07:

A. Structures and uses within the 

Riparian Setback, existing at the time of 

passage of these regulations (April 12, 

2003), that are not permitted under these 

regulations may be continued but shall 

not be expanded except as set forth in 

this title.

Per the Summit County Fiscal record, the

building was constructed in or around 

1965

D. Non-residential structure or use 

expansions will be permitted only through

obtaining a variance from the Board of 

Zoning Appeals.

Per the Summit County Fiscal record, the

existing structure is 3,660 square feet in 

overall area. 

The proposed addition is 1,920 square 

feet in overall area. This is a 52% 

increase in overall area.

The addition will be placed atop existing 

impervious surface.
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 DEPARTMENT & AGENCY COMMENTS

Copley Township Architectural
Review Board

Recommend approval of site plan conditioned upon 
jurisdictional approval and receipt of necessary variance

Copley Township Fire 
Department

No objection

Copley Township Service 
Department

No objection

Copley Township Police No objection

Summit County Engineers 
Office

No stormwater detention will be required for this addition.  A grading 
permit will be required.  The site plan will need to identify roof 
drain/downspout tie-in locations.

Summit County Floodplain 
Administration

Pending review
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Summit County Soil & Water
Conservation District 

The floodplain on the parcel is to be considered a riparian setback as it does 
come into contact with several riparian streams.  A variance may be 
required…

Copley Township Department 
of Community & Economic 
Development 

Complimentary addition to an industrial building.

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

On January 5, 2026, the Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to recommend 

approval of the applicants Major Site Plan  Application inclusive of a 1920 square foot addition and 

request for the variance required for construction within the identified floodplain 

____________________________________________________________________________________

The Copley Township Board of Zoning Appeals motions to (approval/approval with conditions/deny) 

the applicants variance request to expand a non confirming structure within the riparian setback 

(floodplain) by an additional 1920 square feet in area conditioned upon approval of the Summit County 

Floodplain Administrator.

Staff Comment: Conditioned upon agency review and approval
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COPLEY TOWNSHIP

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD

1315 S CLEVELAND MASSILLON RD

GRAVES LUMBER

STAFF REPORT
January 5, 2026

PROJECT: Graves Lumber-
Unenclosed Warehouse (Shed)

1315 S Cleveland Massillon 
Road

PPN: 1507037 APPLICATION TYPE: Major Site Plan-New Commercial Structure

APPLICANT/LANDOWNER APPLICANT: Jeremy Simmons

LANDOWNER: Graves Lumber Co.

COMPANY PERFORMING 
WORK REQUESTED

Davey Resource Group

INVESTMENT $150,000

APPLICATION SUMMARY Applicant, Jeremy Simmons, on behalf of Graves Lumber is requesting to
construct a new unenclosed warehouse (shed) for the purpose of storing
lumber and materials related to the business.

INITIATED BY Applicant

DECISION TYPE ☐Informational

☐Direction

☒Action

CODE REFERENCES  Article 5, Section 5.01 I-Industrial, D. Development Standards
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GENERAL LOCATION 1315 S Cleveland Massillon Road is located on the east side of S Cleveland
Massillon Road, north of Copley Road and south of Sawmill Road.

ACREAGE In total, the Graves Lumber site encompasses 39 acres of Industrially zoned
land in Copley Township. 

ZONING I-Industrial

EXTERNAL AGNECY REVIEW Summit County Engineers Office

Summit Soil & Water Conservation District

STAFF NOTE(S) Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency requirements.

PROPERTY LOCATION

SITE ZONING LAND USE

North I Industrial

South I/C-GR Industrial/Commercial

West I/C-GR Industrial/Commercial

East I Industrial
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PROJECT BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION

Applicant, Jeremy Simmons, on behalf of Graves Lumber is requesting to construct a new unenclosed warehouse
(shed) for the purpose of storing lumber and materials related to the business.

The structure is 11,800 square feet in overall area (42’ x 190’).

The structure is comprised of wood frame, metal siding and metal roofing.

ARTICLE 5-SECTION 5.01 D.
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

 25’ Minimum Front Yard Setback: Proposed Setback-1200’+ from the road right of way

 25’ Minimum Rear Yard Setback: Proposed Setback-443’ from the rear yard property line.

 25’ Minimum Side Yard Setback: Proposed Setback- North: 300’; South: 900’ (Copley Road)

 The structures are separated by a minimum of 30’ in all directions and will meet the requirements of the Ohio
Fire Code. The structures will maintain a 60’ separation from overhand to overhang

 50’ Maximum Building Height: The structure will be 30’ in overall height

The proposed structures will mirror the design of the existing unenclosed warehouses currently located on site.
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PROPOSED LOCATION OF NEW STRUCTURE

RENDERINGS & FOUNDATION PLAN
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EXTERNAL REVIEW CRITERIA

SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEERS OFFICE

Grading Permit required. No detention is required for this project.

 The new underground storage completed in 2024 was designed to address the additional impervious area for
structures on the east side of the existing gravel access road.  

 A grading permit prior to construction, primarily for purposes of showing the roof drain/down spout locations.

SUMMIT SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

The shed will involve a sub-one acre disturbance and will not create any additional impervious area.  As such, no 

plan reviews will be required by our office.
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INTERNAL REVIEW CRITERIA

COPLEY TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department requires drivable vehicle access to all sides of the buildings. The building shall be designed to 

the most current Ohio building and fire codes for its designated use group.

COPLEY TOWNSHIP DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

The Community and Economic Development Department is in support of the applicants request to construct an

enclosed warehouses for the purposes of storing lumber and building materials. Graves Lumber currently occupies

forty (40) plus acres of industrial land in Copley and continues to expand and reinvest their facilities here in Copley. 

SUGGESTED MOTIONS AND AUTHORITY TO PROCEED

The Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to (approve/approve with condition/deny) the applicants

request to construct a new 11,800 square foot unenclosed warehouse (shed).

STAFF NOTES: Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency requirements.
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AKRON, OHIO 44311
TIM BOLEY (330) 643-2850

SANITARY SEWER

1180 S. MAIN STREET - SUITE 201
AKRON, OHIO 44301

DEPARTMENT OF SANITARY SERVICES

ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE

AKRON, OHIO 44313
(330) 384-4720

1910 W. MARKET ST.
FIRST ENERGY

JULIE BERBARI (330) 929-2443

SUMMIT SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
EROSION CONTROL

(330) 742-8124

1200 BROWNSTONE RD.
AKRON, OHIO 44310

TIME WARNER CABLE

CHARLES TONEY - (330) 630-7950

CABLE TV

2100 EASTWOOD AVE.
AKRON, OHIO 44305

DOMINION EAST OHIO GAS CO.

CITY OF AKRON WATER SUPPLY BUREAU
1460 TRIPLETT BLVD.

(330) 375-2791

AKRON, OHIO 44306

WATER

BOB GEISER, P.E.

VERIZON

MEDINA, OH  44256
6223 NORWALK RD.

(330) 722-9506

CONTACT PERSONS:

MATTHEW L. WEBER       REG. ENGINEER NO. 61709
SUBMITTED BY: DATE:       12-05-2025

ZONING
COPLEY TOWNSHIP
1540 S. CLEVELAND MASSILLON RD.
COPLEY, OHIO 44321
MATT SPRINGER
SHAWNA GFROERER - (330) 666-0108

1180 S. MAIN STREET
AKRON, OHIO 44301

SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEER
REVIEWED BY: ANDY DUNCHUCK, P.E., SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE DATE
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SCE GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS INCLUDED ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS OF THE SCE.  WHERE CONFLICTS OCCUR IN THE ABOVE,
THE SCE SHALL DETERMINE THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

2. ANY DEFECTS IN THE CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP,
SHALL BE REPLACED OR CORRECTED BY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OR OTHER
APPROVED METHOD PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE BY THE SCE.

3. THE SCE SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE WHICH MAY OCCUR
AS A RESULT OF ERROR AND/OR OMISSIONS IN THE ENGINEERING DESIGN DATA
PRESENTED BY THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER.  THE SCE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE DEVELOPER'S CONTRACTOR NOT COMPLYING WITH
THE APPROVED PLANS OR BY USING CONSTRUCTION METHODS OR MATERIALS NOT
APPROVED BY THE SCE.

4. THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER CERTIFIES THAT ALL DESIGN DATA AND CALCULATIONS
PERTAINING TO THESE IMPROVEMENT PLANS, WHERE APPLICABLE, ARE CORRECT AND
DO CONFORM TO THE CURRENT DESIGN CRITERIA.

5. THE SCE IN APPROVING THESE PLANS AND DEDICATION PLAT THEREOF, DOES NOT, IN
ANY WAY, RELIEVE THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER OF HIS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
ACCURATE AND COMPLETE ENGINEERING DESIGN RELATIVE TO THE PLANS.

6. ALL ROAD SURFACES, EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS-OF-WAY DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION
OF ANY PART OF THIS IMPROVEMENT ARE TO BE RESTORED COMPLETELY TO THE
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION CONDITION OR BETTER WHEN DIRECTED BY THE SCE AND/OR
THE SUMMIT COUNTY D.O.E.S.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN POSITIVE DRAINAGE
AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL BACKFILL AND GRADE EXCAVATED AREAS TO ELIMINATE
PONDING ON THE SITE.

7. THE LOCATIONS OF ALL BURIED UTILITY ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
EXISTING UTILITY APPURTENANCES ARE TO BE SAFEGUARDED BY THE CONTRACTOR
DURING CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE UTILITIES
PROTECTION SERVICE AT LEAST FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS BEFORE ANY UNDERGROUND
WORK IS COMMENCED.

8. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING SHALL BE SCHEDULED WITH THE SCE PRIOR TO THE
START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT
COMMENCE WITH ANY FORM OF CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE SCE
FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION (330-643-2850).  IF ANY
CHANGE IN THE WORK SCHEDULE BECOMES NECESSARY, IT WILL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE INSPECTOR TO AVOID
UNNECESSARY INSPECTION COSTS.  IF NO NOTIFICATION IS MADE IN REGARD TO THE
CANCELLATION OF WORK, THE DEVELOPER WILL BE CHARGED FOR THE INSPECTION
TIME INCURRED.  THE DEVELOPER WILL BE BILLED QUARTERLY FOR INSPECTION
SERVICES.

9. THE CONTRACTOR OR DEVELOPER SHALL MAINTAIN LOCAL TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES.

10. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, A ROAD OPENING PERMIT AND BOND WITH
THE SCE MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE ACCESS IS GRANTED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES WITHIN A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ROTHROCK ROAD.

11. ANY DISTURBED SIGNS, GUARDRAIL, MAIL/PAPER BOXES, DRIVES, DRIVE CULVERTS,
STORM SEWER PIPES, STRUCTURES, PAVEMENTS, BERMS AND DITCHES SHALL BE
REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE SCE.  ANY DISTURBED LAWN AREAS
SHALL BE REPLACED BY SEEDING AND MULCHING, INCLUDING TOPSOIL WHERE
NEEDED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT ITEM 653 & 659, AS DIRECTED BY THE SCE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION 832,
SUMMIT SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND THE SCE.  EROSION CONTROL
MEASURES MUST BE IN PLACE BEFORE ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION COMMENCES ON
THIS SITE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, ON A DAILY BASIS, CLEAN ALL EXISTING STREETS
OF MUD AND DIRT DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE.  THE STORMWATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION PLAN MUST BE IMPLEMENTED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL STORM SEWER INSTALLATION WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS AND EASEMENTS
SHALL CONFORM TO ODOT ITEM 611.

14. WHERE SEWER INTERSECTIONS HAVE LESS THAN EIGHTEEN (18) INCH VERTICAL
SEPARATION, ENCASE THE LOWER PIPE AND MONOLITHICALLY CRADLE THE UPPER PIPE
IN CLASS C CONCRETE FOR THE WIDTH OF THE TRENCH.

15. STORM SEWER LATERALS SHALL BE PVC (SDR 35). ALL PIPES SHALL HAVE PREFORMED
WYES OF 6” DIAMETER FOR HOUSE LATERAL CONNECTIONS.  ALL WYES AND LATERALS
FOR DOWNSPOUT DRAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN THE STORM SEWER IS
INSTALLED.

16. EACH SUBLOT MUST ROUTE ALL STORMWATER DRAINAGE FROM A CONDUIT TO THE
STORM SEWER LATERAL THAT IS PROVIDED.  NO OPEN DISCHARGES FROM A HOUSE
CONDUIT ARE PERMITTED.

17. ALL SEWER/UTILITY TRENCH CONSTRUCTION, CONDUIT BEDDING, PIPE COVER,
BACKFILL AND COMPACTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE UTILITY TRENCH DETAIL
STANDARD DRAWING ON SHEET # XX/XX.

18. ALL INSPECTION AND TESTING SHALL BE DONE BY AN EXPERIENCED AND QUALIFIED
FIRM ENGAGED IN THIS TYPE OF WORK.  ALL STORM SEWERS/CULVERTS MUST BE
FLUSHED AND HAVE A COLOR TELEVISION INSPECTION ACCOMPANIED WITH A WRITTEN
REPORT SUBMITTED TO THE SCE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  THE VIDEOTAPE MUST
BE SUBMITTED, REVIEWED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO RELEASE OF THE PERFORMANCE
BOND.  IF THE STORM SEWER/CULVERT VIDEOTAPE AND WRITTEN REPORT IS NOT
APPROVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE DEFECTS AND RESUBMIT
THE INFORMATION.  THE INTENT IS TO VIDEOTAPE PIPES NOT EASILY ACCESSIBLE FOR
VISUAL INSPECTION.  FOR EXAMPLE:  A CULVERT UNDER A ROAD THAT CAN BE
VISUALLY CHECKED IS EXEMPT FROM VIDEOTAPING.  A SYSTEM OF PIPES WITH
MANHOLES AND CATCH BASINS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE VIDEOTAPED.  THE SCE WILL
DETERMINE IF A PIPE CAN BE VISUALLY CHECKED OR IF A VIDEOTAPE IS REQUIRED.

19. UNDERDRAINS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT ITEM 605;
CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) INCH DIAMETER PIPE AND CONFORMING TO
ODOT SPECIFICATION 707.33, 707.41, 707.42 OR 707.45 WITH NO. 8 AGGREGATE ON FOUR (4)
INCHES OF BEDDING.  THE UNDERDRAIN SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH FOUR (4) ROWS OF
PERFORATIONS.   SEE UNDERDRAIN STANDARD DRAWING ON SHEET # XX/XX.

20. ALL PROPOSED STORM SEWER STRUCTURES (MANHOLES, HEADWALLS AND
CATCH/INLET BASINS) SHALL ADHERE TO ODOT ITEMS 602 AND 611 AND THE CURRENT
EDITION OF THE ODOT STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

21. WHEREVER UNSTABLE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED THAT ARE NOT INDICATED
ON THE PLANS, THE WORK SHALL BE DISCONTINUED UNTIL THE SCE APPROVES THE
METHOD AND MATERIAL TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK, AS ALL CONDUITS
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A FIRM BED FOR ITS FULL LENGTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ODOT ITEM 611 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

22. ALL FILLED AREAS, EXCLUDING TRENCHES, WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY AREAS SHALL BE
COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT ITEM 203.  IN ADDITION, FOR ANY FILL IN
EXCESS OF TWO (2) FEET, NUCLEAR COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN
APPROVED TESTING COMPANY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT ITEM 203.  THESE TESTS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE SCE BEFORE ANY PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION COMMENCES
AND SHALL MEET THE COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE TRENCH DETAIL
STANDARD DRAWING ON SHEET # XX/XX.  EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION AT
DETENTION/RETENTION FACILITIES SHALL BE COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT
ITEM 203 AND TO A MINIMUM OF 98% OF THE MATERIAL'S STANDARD PROCTOR
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AND MUST BE WITHIN 2% OF THE MATERIAL'S OPTIMUM
MOISTURE CONTENT PRIOR TO COMPACTION.

23. BEFORE ACCEPTANCE OF THE SUB-GRADE BY THE SCE, A FORTY (40) TON PROOF ROLL
SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ALL AREAS TO BE PAVED.  THE SUBGRADE AND PROOF ROLL
MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT ITEM 204.  IN LIEU OF USING THE EQUIPMENT
UNDER ODOT ITEM 204, A TANDEM DUMP TRUCK WITH A GROSS WEIGHT OF 60,000
POUNDS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED.

24. FOR ODOT ITEMS 301, 449 452 AND 609, THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT AN ODOT
APPROVED JMF TO THE SCE FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION
MEETING.  ALL MATERIALS USED MUST BE OBTAINED FROM A SOURCE APPROVED BY
ODOT.  FOR ITEM 441 SURFACE COURSE, THE COARSE AGGREGATE IN THE MIX SHALL BE
CRUSHED LIMESTONE.  THE SURFACE COURSE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED NO LATER THAN
ONE (1) YEAR AFTER ITEM 301 IS PLACED.

25. CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ODOT ITEM 609,
CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER.  NO ASPHALT AND/OR CONCRETE
PAVEMENT AND CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE LAID ON A FROZEN SURFACE.

26. ALL MONUMENT BOXES, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED, SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE ODOT STANDARD ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS.

27. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DEVELOPER OR CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE
INSPECTOR WHEN WORK ON SITE IS BEING PERFORMED OR CANCELLED.  IF THERE IS
NOT ANY NOTIFICATION IN REGARD TO CANCELLATION OF WORK, THE DEVELOPER
WILL BE CHARGED FOR THE INSPECTION TIME INCURRED.

28. THE FINAL SUBLOT GRADES SHALL BE WITHIN ONE FOOT (+/-) OF THE GRADES AND
ELEVATIONS LISTED ON THE APPROVED FINAL GRADING PLAN SHEET.

29. IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF GRADING OPERATIONS FOR A
PROPOSED DETENTION/RETENTION BASIN, FINAL RESTORATION OF THE BASIN MUST BE
COMPLETED TO ESTABLISH PROPER VEGETATION AND LIMIT SOIL EROSION.  A MINIMUM
THICKNESS OF 3” OF TOPSOIL MUST BE APPLIED TO THE LIMITS OF THE GRADING FOR
THE BASIN AND THEN SEEDED AND MULCHED.  THE MATERIAL UTILIZED IN
RESTORATION OF THE BASIN SHALL ADHERE TO ODOT ITEMS 652, 653 AND 659.

30. DETENTION/RETENTION  BASINS SOILS SHALL BE RIPPED OR LOOSENED TO A MINIMUM
DEPTH OF 6”USING A CHISEL PLOW, OFFSET DISK OR AN EQUAL MECHANISM.
INCORPORATE COMPOST OR
TOPSOIL, AND SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED TO PREVENT EROSION. GRASS, OR
OTHER APPROVED GROUND COVER WITHIN THE BASIN SHOULD BE ABLE TO SURVIVE 48
HOURS UNDER WATER. JUTE AND EXCELSIOR MATTING SHALL BE USED AS REQUIRED
TO STABILIZE SLOPES AND PREVENT EROSION. FOR FULL SOIL PROFILE RESTORATION,
REFER TO OEPA'S RAINWATER LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL, PROVISIONAL PRACTICE
STANDARD - SOIL MANAGEMENT
HTTPS://EPA.OHIO.GOV/PORTALS/35/STORM/TECHNICAL_ASSISTANCE
/PROPRACTICES.PDF.
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STORM & SANITARY SEWER NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION, DEPTH,
SIZE, CONDITION AND  CONNECTIVITY OF ALL STORM SEWER
SYSTEMS AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS ON THE SITE. SITE
CIVIL ENGINEER SHALL BE INFORMED OF THE RESULTS OF THE
INVESTIGATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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1. Construction personnel, including subcontractors who may use or handle hazardous
or toxic materials. shall be made aware of the following general guidelines regarding
disposal and handling of hazardous and construction wastes:

·Prevent spills

·Use products up

·Follow label directions for disposal

·Remove lids from empty bottles and cans when disposing in trash

·Recycle wastes whenever possible

·Don't pour into waterways, storm drains or onto the ground

·Don't pour down the sink, floor drain or septic tanks

·Don't bury chemicals or containers

·Don't bum chemicals or containers

·Don't mix chemicals together

2. Containers shall be provided for the proper collection of all waste material
including construction debris, trash, petroleum products and any hazardous
materials used on-site. Containers shall be covered and not leaking. All waste
material shall be disposed of at facilities approved for that material. Construction
Demolition and Debris (CD&D) waste must be disposed of at an Ohio EPA approved
CD&D landfill.

3. No construction related waste materials are to be buried on-site. By exception,
clean fill (bricks, hardened concrete, soil) may be utilized in a way which does not
encroach upon natural wetlands, streams or floodplains or result in the contamination of
waters of the state.

4. Handling Construction Chemicals. Mixing. pumping. transferring or other handling
of construction chemicals such as fertilizer. lime. asphalt. concrete drying compounds. and all
other potentially hazardous materials shall be performed in an area
away from any watercourse. ditch or storm drain.

5. Equipment Fueling and Maintenance, oil changing. etc .. shall be performed away
from watercourses. ditches or storm drains. in an area designated for that purpose. The
designated area shall be equipped for recycling oil and catching spills. Secondary containment
shall be provided for all fuel oil storage tanks. These areas must be inspected
every seven days and within 24 hrs. of a 0.5 inch or greater rain event to ensure there
are no exposed materials which would contaminate storm water. Site operators must
be aware that Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) requirements may
apply. An SPCC plan is required for sites with one single above ground tank of 660 gallons or
more, accumulative above ground storage of 1330 gallons or more, or 42,000
gallons of underground storage. Contaminated soils must be disposed of in accordance
with Item 8.

6. Concrete Wash Water shall not be allowed to flow to streams, ditches, storm drains,
or any other water conveyance. A sump or pit with no potential for discharge shall be
constructed if needed to contain concrete wash water. Field tile or other subsurface
drainage structures within 10 ft. of the sump shall be cut and plugged.

7. Spill Reporting Requirements: Spills on pavement shall be absorbed with sawdust
or kitty litter and disposed of with the trash at a licensed sanitary landfill. Hazardous or
industrial wastes such as most solvents, gasoline, oil-based paints, and cement curing
compounds require special handling. Spills shall be reported to Ohio EPA (1-800-282-
9378). Spills of 25 gallons or more of petroleum products shall be reported to Ohio
EPA, the local fire department, and the Local Emergency Planning Committee within
30 min. of the discovery of the release. All spills which contact waters of the state must
be reported to Ohio EPA.

8. Contaminated Soils. If substances such as oil, diesel fuel, hydraulic fluid, antifreeze,
etc. are spilled, leaked, or released onto the soil, the soil should be dug up and disposed
of at licensed sanitary landfill or other approved petroleum contaminated soil remediation
facility. (not a construction/demolition debris landfill). Note that storm water runoff associated
with contaminated soils are not be authorized under Ohio EPA's General
Storm Water Permit associated with Construction Activities.

9. Open Burning. No materials containing rubber, grease, asphalt, or petroleum products,
such as tires, autoparts, plastics or plastic coated wire may be burned (OAC
3745-19). Open burning is not allowed in restricted areas, which are defined as: 1)
within corporation limits; 2) within 1000 feet outside a municipal corporation having
a population of 1000 to 10,000; and 3) a one mile zone outside of a corporation of 10,
000 or more. Outside of restricted areas, no open burning is allowed within a 1000
feet of an inhabited building on another property. Open burning is permissible in a

restricted area for: heating tar, welding, smudge pots and similar occupational needs,
and heating for warmth or outdoor barbeques. Outside of restricted areas, open burning
is permissible for landscape or land-clearing wastes (plant material, with prior written
permission from Ohio EPA) , and agricultural wastes, excluding buildings.

10. Dust Control or dust suppressants shall be used to prevent nuisance conditions, in
accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and in a manner, which prevent a discharge
to waters of the state. Sufficient distance must be provided between applications
and nearby bridges, catch basins, and other waterways. Application (excluding water)
may not occur when rain is imminent as noted in the short term forecast. Used oil may
not be applied for dust control.

11.  Other Air Permitting Requirements: Certain activities associated with construction
will require air permits including but not limited to: mobile concrete batch plants,
 mobile asphalt plants, concrete crushers, large generators, etc. These activities will
 require specific Ohio EPA Air Permits for installation and operation. Operators must
 seek authorization from the corresponding district of Ohio EPA. For demolition of all  
commercial sites, a Notification for Restoration and Demolition must be submitted to
 Ohio EPA to determine if asbestos corrective actions are required.

12. Process Waste Water/Leachate Management. Ohio EPA's Construction General
Permit only allows the discharge of storm water and does not include other waste
streams/discharges such as vehicle and/or equipment washing, on-site septic leachate
concrete wash outs, which are considered process wastewaters. All process wastewaters must
be collected and properly disposed at an approved disposal facility. In the
event, leachate or septage is discharged; it must be isolated for collection and proper
disposal and corrective actions taken to eliminate the source of waste water.

13.  A Permit To Install (PTn is required prior to the construction of all centralized sanitary
systems, including sewer extensions, and sewerage systems (except those serving
one, two, and three family dwellings) and potable water lines. Plans must be submitted and
approved by Ohio EPA. Issuance of an Ohio EPA Construction General Storm
Water Permit does not authorize the installation of any sewerage system where Ohio
EPA has not approved a PTI.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

(ALL ITEMS ARE TO BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL SITE
CONTRACTOR)

SITE PREPARATION

NOTE:

PROVIDE SAFE AND SECURE PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC
CIRCULATION THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRETY OF THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
WITH WELL DEFINED CONSTRUCTION BOUNDARIES TO BE ACCESSED BY
CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL ONLY. ALL EROSION CONTROLS ARE TO BE
THOROUGHLY INSPECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR UPON THE COMPLETION OF
EACH WORK DAY AND MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE REQUIRED LIFE OF THE
CONTROL, AS SPECIFIED BY THE APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION
CONTROL PLANS AND NARRATIVE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REVIEW THE
APPROVED EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLANS AND NARRATIVE.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST REVIEW THE APPROVED NPDES PERMIT AND SIGN THE
PERMIT TO ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITIES AS THE CO-PERMITEE.

INITIAL PHASE (WITHIN 7 DAYS OF START OF GRUBBING)

1. SETUP CONSTRUCTION TRAILER ON SITE AND ESTABLISH TEMPORARY
POWER AND TELEPHONE SERVICE AS NECESSARY.

2. ALL TEMPORARY UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR.

3. STAKEOUT LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

4. INSTALL TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION ON ALL EXISTING CATCH BASINS
WITHIN LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION. REMOVE SILT PROTECTION FROM
DESIGNATED INLETS ONLY WHEN INLET STRUCTURE IS TO BE REMOVED AS
REQUIRED BY PROGRESSION OF CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO PLANS FOR
IDENTIFICATION OF INLET STRUCTURES TO BE REMOVED.

5. INSTALL ALL FILTER FABRIC FENCE WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS.

6. BEGIN SITE CLEARING.

7. REMOVE TOPSOIL FROM AREAS OF BUILDING AND PAVEMENT.

8. BEGIN EARTHWORK OPERATIONS.

9. IN THE EVENT OF RAIN, ALLOW STANDING WATER TO SETTLE PRIOR TO
PUMPING.  UTILIZE THE PUMPING SYSTEMS TO PUMP POLLUTED WATER PER
E.P.A. REQUIREMENTS. ALLOW ONLY CLEAN WATER TO BE DISCHARGED TO
THE EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM. REMOVE SILT FROM BASINS AS
NECESSARY PRIOR TO CONTINUING EARTHWORK. MATERIAL SHOULD BE
MECHANICALLY SPREAD AND DRIED PRIOR TO INCORPORATION INTO THE
EARTHWORK PROCEDURES. ADEQUACY OF THE DRIED MATERIAL IS TO BE
DETERMINED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE AND ENSURE THAT PROPER MECHANISMS ARE IN PLACE TO
CONTROL WASTE MATERIALS. CONSTRUCTION WASTES INCLUDES, BUT ARE
NOT LIMITED TO, EXCESS SOIL MATERIALS, BUILDING MATERIALS,
CONCRETE WASH WATER, SANITARY WASTES, ETC., THAT COULD
ADVERSELY IMPACT WATER QUALITY. MEASURES SHALL BE PLANNED AND
IMPLEMENTED FOR HOUSEKEEPING, MATERIALS MANAGEMENT, AND
LITTER CONTROL. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, RECYCLING OF EXCESS
MATERIALS IS PREFERRED, RATHER THAN DISPOSAL.

INTERIM PHASE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

1. MAINTAIN TEMPORARY CONTROLS UNTIL REMOVAL IS WARRANTED DUE
TO PROGRESSION OF WORK.

2. BEGIN EARTHMOVING OPERATIONS. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
NOTIFYING THE COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT OF LOCATION AND
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES IMPLEMENTED AT
BORROW OR SPOIL SITE OF IMPORT/EXPORT MATERIAL. THE CONTRACTOR
IS TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER THE PLACEMENT OF SUCH MEASURES.

3. REPLACE TOPSOIL, FINE GRADE AND SEED AS REQUIRED.

4. STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITH PERMANENT SEED AND MULCHING
OR CROWNVETCH SEEDING IMMEDIATELY UPON REACHING FINAL GRADE.

5. RESEED AND REDRESS ANY AREAS THAT MAY REQUIRE ATTENTION
IMMEDIATELY. NOTE THAT LAWN AREAS WILL NOT BE DEEMED STABLE
UNTIL A UNIFORM 80% COVERAGE IS ACHIEVED.

6. ALL EROSION MEASURES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE SITE IS
STABILIZED. ALL AREAS OF VEGETATIVE SURFACE STABILIZATION,
WHETHER TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT, SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE IN
PLACE AND FUNCTIONAL WHEN THE REQUIRED UNIFORM RATE OF
COVERAGE (80%) IS OBTAINED.

OHIO EPA PERMIT NO. OHC000006

PART III G. SWP3 REQUIREMENTS

a. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

b. TOTAL SITE AREA - 1.84 AC. - DISTURBED AREA = 0.78 AC.

c. PRE-CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF COEFFICIENT - C=0.73;

d. POST-CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF COEFFICIENT - C=0.74

e. IMPERVIOUS AREA = 1.11 AC. (ENTIRE SITE), PERCENT IMPERVIOUS = 60.3%.

f. SOIL TYPES:

CoC2 - Chili gravelly loam, 6 to 12% slopes, moderately eroded
CuB - Chili-Urban land complex, undulating

g. PRIOR LAND USE:  DEVELOPED BUSINESS

h. CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE - SEE IMPROVEMENT PLANS

· UNNAMED TRIBUTARY TO PIGEON CREEK

· NO WETLANDS

i. NOT SUBDIVIDED (MEASURES IDENTIFIED ON PLANS)

j. NOT APPLICABLE

k. PERMIT REQUIREMENTS ATTACHED. (FIELD COPY)

l. IDENTIFIED ON SHEET C105

m. IDENTIFIED ON SHEET C105

n. SITE MAP SHOWN ON PLANS

(i) LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS (LC).

(ii) SOIL TYPES IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS

(iii) DRAINAGE WATER SHEDS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(iv) THERE ARE NO WETLANDS ON THE SITE.  NO SPRINGS, LAKES OR
WATER WELLS WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE SITE.

(v) EXISTING & PLANNED LOCATIONS OF BUILDINGS, ROADS, PARKING
FACILITIES AND UTILITIES ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(vi) EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES ARE IDENTIFIED ON
THE PLANS.

(vii) SEDIMENT & STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DATA IS IDENTIFIED ON
THE PLANS.

(viii) PERMANENT STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES ARE
IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(ix) CEMENT TRUCK WASHOUT, DUMPSTER & VEHICLE FUELING AREA
ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(x) CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE IS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(xi) NOT APPLICABLE

2. A. NOT APPLICABLE.

B. TEMPORARY SEEDING AND PERMANENT SEEDING MEASURES ARE
IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(I) TABLE 1 & TABLE 2 HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(II)NOT APPLICABLE.

C. SHEET FLOW RUNOFF HAS BEEN CONTROLLED BY MEANS OF SILT
FENCE AND DIRECTED TOWARDS UNDISTURBED SOILS.  POINT
DISCHARGES HAVE BEEN CONTAINED WITHIN STORM SEWERS.

D. SEDIMENT CONTROL HAS BEEN MANAGED BY MEANS OF SILT FENCE.

(I) NOTED THROUGHOUT THE PLANS.

(II)SILT FENCE UTILIZED.

(III) SILT FENCE IS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(IV) INLET PROTECTION IS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(V)NOT APPLICABLE.

(VI) NOTED ON THE IMPROVEMENT PLANS.

E. POST-CONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION IS IDENTIFIED
ON THE PLANS.

LARGE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES - NOT APPLICABLE

SMALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES - RATIONALE IDENTIFIED ON
PLANS

F. SURFACE WATER PROTECTION - NOT APPLICABLE

G. OTHER CONTROLS

(I) CEMENT TRUCK WASHOUT AREA IS IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(II)DUST CONTROL MEASURES AND VEHICLE TRACKING ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE PLANS.

(III) ADDITIONAL NOTES ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS.

(IV) NOTED ON THE PLANS.

(V)NOTED ON THE PLANS.

H. NOTED THROUGHOUT THE PLANS.

I. INSPECTION FREQUENCY AND INSPECTION CHECKLIST IS NOTED ON THE
PLANS.

(I) NOTED ON THE PLANS.

(II)NOTED ON THE PLANS.

(III) STATEMENT NOTED.

3. APPROVED STATE OR LOCAL PLANS

STATEMENT NOTED.

4. EXCEPTIONS

STATEMENT NOTED.

ADDITIONAL SWP3 CONSIDERATIONS

NO OPEN BURNING

DUST CONTROL SHALL BE ACHIEVED BY USE OF WATERING TRUCKS. USE OF OIL IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. INLET PROTECTION MUST BE IMPLEMENTED PRIOR TO DUST
CONTROL MEASURES.

IN THE EVENT OF A PETROLEUM SPILL (>25 GALLONS) OR THE PRESENCE OF OIL SHEEN,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE OHIO E.P.A. AT 800-282-9378, THE LOCAL FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

SMALL SPILLS (<25 GALLONS) SHALL BE CLEANED UP USING AN ABSORBING AGENT, THE
ABSORBING AGENT REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF ACCORDING TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

ALL TRENCH DEWATERING MEASURES SHALL BE DISCHARGED INTO SETTLING BASINS
PRIOR TO DISCHARGE FROM SITE. BMP'S THAT REQUIRE REPAIR SHALL BE REPAIRED
WITHIN 3 DAYS OF INSPECTION. SETTLING PONDS MUST BE REPAIRED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF
INSPECTION.

STREETS ADJACENT TO SITE SHALL BE CLEANED AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

POST-CONSTRUCTION BMP RATIONALE

STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND POST CONSTRUCTION WATER QUALITY BMP'S HAVE
BEEN ADDRESSED BY MEANS OF AN ON-SITE STORM WATER MANAGEMENT/WATER
QUALITY BASIN.

BMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST

REGULAR INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES. PERMANENT RECORDS OF MAINTENANCE
AND INSPECTIONS MUST BE KEPT THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.
INSPECTIONS MUST BE MADE A MINIMUM OF ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AND
IMMEDIATELY AFTER STORM EVENTS GREATER THAN 0.5 INCHES OF RAIN IN A 24
HOUR PERIOD. PROVIDED WILL BE NAME OF INSPECTOR, MAJOR OBSERVATIONS,
DATED OF INSPECTION AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES TAKEN. RECORDS SHALL L BE
SUBMITTED TO THE SUMMIT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW BY
MAY 1st OF EACH YEAR.

ALL CONTROL PRACTICES THAT REQUIRE REPAIR SHALL BE REPAIRED WITHIN
THREE (3) DAYS OF THE INSPECTION.

INSPECTION WILL BE CARRIED OUT BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

INSPECTION RECORDS WILL BE KEPT FOR UP TO 3 YEARS AFTER COMPLETION.

PONDS WILL BE REPAIRED WITHIN 10 DAYS OF INSPECTION.

AREAS TO INSPECT INCLUDE (DISTURBED AREAS, CONSTRUCTION AREAS, STORAGE
AREAS, ETC..)

BMP FREQUENCY NOTES

GENERAL INSPECTION EVERY 6 MO.
STORM WATER BASIN   MONTHLY
      VEGETATION   MONTHLY       FIRST 2 GROWING

  SEASONS THEN TWICE
               A YEAR

         SILT FENCE   MONTHLY FIRST GROWING SEASON

1. STRUCTURAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES SUCH AS DIVERSIONS  AND SEDIMENT
TRAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY  SEEDING PRIOR TO GRADING THE
REST OF THE CONSTRUCTION-SITE.

2. TEMPORARY SEED SHALL BE APPLIED BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ON  SOIL THAT WILL
NOT BE GRADED OR REWORKED FOR 14 DAYS OR MORE. THESE  IDLE AREAS SHOULD BE SEEDED AS
SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER GRADING OR  SHALL BE SEEDED  WITHIN 7 DAYS. SEVERAL APPLICATIONS
OF TEMPORARY  SEEDING ARE NECESSARY ON TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

3. THE SEEDBED SHALL BE PULVERIZED AND LOOSE TO ENSURE THE SUCCESS OF  ESTABLISHING
VEGETATION. HOWEVER, TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL NOT BE  POSTPONED IF IDEAL SEEDBED
PREPARATION IS NOT POSSIBLE.

4. SOIL AMENDMENTS--APPLICATIONS OF TEMPORARY VEGETATION SHALL   ESTABLISHED ADEQUATE
STANDS OF VEGETATION WHICH MAY REQUIRE THE USE OF  SOIL AMENDMENTS. SOIL TESTS
SHOULD BE TAKEN ON THE SITE TO PREDICT THE  NEED FOR LIME AND FERTILIZER.

5. SEEDING METHOD--SEED SHALL BE APPLIED UNIFORMLY WITH A CYCLONE SEEDER,   DRILL,
CULTIPACKER SEEDER, OR HYDROSEEDER. WHEN FEASIBLE, SEED THAT HAS  BEEN BROADCAST
SHALL BE COVERED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING AND THEN  LIGHTLY TAMPED INTO PLACE USING A
ROLLER OR CULTIPACKER. IF HYDROSEEDING  IS USED, THE SEED AND FERTILIZER WILL BE MIXED
ON-SITE AND THE SEEDING  SHALL BE DONE IMMEDIATELY AND WITHOUT INTERRUPTION.

MULCHING TEMPORARY SEEDING

1. APPLICATIONS OF TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL INCLUDE MULCH WHICH SHALL BE  APPLIED DURING
OR IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING. SEEDINGS MADE DURING  OPTIMUM SEEDING DATES AND WITH
FAVORABLE SOIL CONDITIONS AND ON VERY  FLAT SOIL CONDITIONS MAY NOT NEED MULCH TO
ACHIEVE ADEQUATE STABILIZATION.

2. MATERIALS:  STRAW--IF STRAW IS USED, IT SHALL BE UNROTTED SMALL-GRAIN APPLIED AT 2
TONS/AC. OR 90 LB. / 1,000 SQ. FT. (TWO TO THREE BALES). THE MULCH  SHALL BE SPREAD UNIFORMLY
BY HAND OR MECHANICALLY SO THE SOIL  SURFACE IS COVERED. FOR UNIFORM DISTRIBUTION OF
HAND-SPREAD MULCH,  DIVIDE AREA INTO APPROXIMATELY 1,000 SQ. FT. SECTIONS AND SPREAD TWO
45  LB. BALES OF STRAW IN EACH SECTION. HYDROSEEDERS--IF WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER IS USED, IT
SHALL BE USED AT  2,000 LB. / AC. OR 46 LB. /1,000 SQ. FT. OTHER--OTHER ACCEPTABLE MULCHES
INCLUDE MULCH MATTINGS APPLIED  ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR
WOOD CHIPS APPLIED AT  6 TONS / AC.

3. STRAW MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED  IMMEDIATELY TO MINIMIZE LOSS BY WIND  OR WATER.
ANCHORING METHODS: MECHANICAL--A DISK, CRIMPER OR SIMILAR TYPE TOOL SHALL BE SET
STRAIGHT  TO PUNCH OR ANCHOR THE MULCH MATERIAL INTO THE SOIL. STRAW MECHANICALLY
ANCHORED SHALL NOT BE FINELY CHOPPED BUT, GENERALLY BE LEFT LONGER  THAN 6 IN. MULCH
NETTINGS--NETTINGS SHALL BE USED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S  RECOMMENDATIONS.
NETTING MAY BE NECESSARY TO HOLD MULCH IN PLACE IN  AREAS OF CONCENTRATED RUNOFF AND
ON CRITICAL SLOPES. SYNTHETIC BINDERS--SYNTHETIC BINDERS SUCH AS ACRYLIC DLR (AGRI-TAC),
DCA-70, PETROSET, TERRA-TACK OR EQUAL MAY BE USED AT RATES  RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER. WOOD-CELLULOSE FIBRE--WOOD-CELLULOSE FIBER BINDER SHALL BE APPLIED  AT
A NET DRY WEIGHT OF 750 LB. /AC. THE WOOD-CELLULOSE FIBER SHALL BE  MIXED WITH WATER AND
THE MIXTURE SHALL CONTAIN A MAXIMUM OF 50 LB. /  100 GAL.

NOTE: OTHER APPROVED SPECIES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED

TABLE 1: PERMANENT STABILIZATION

AREA REQUIRING PERMANENT STABILIZATION  TIME FRAME TO APPLY EROSION CONTROLS

ANY AREAS THAT WILL LIE DORMANT FOR ONE
YEAR OR MORE
ANY AREAS WITHIN 50 FEET OF A SURFACE
WATER OF THE STATE AND AT FINAL GRADE
ANY OTHER AREAS AT FINAL GRADE

WITHIN SEVEN DAYS OF THE MOST RECENT
DISTURBANCE
WITHIN TWO DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE

WITHIN SEVEN DAYS OF REACHING FINAL
GRADE WITHIN THAT AREAS

TABLE 2: TEMPORARY STABILIZATION

AREA REQUIRING TEMPORARY STABILIZATION  TIME FRAME TO APPLY EROSION CONTROLS

ANY DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN 50 FEET OF A
SURFACE WATER OF THE STATE AND NOT AT
FINAL GRADE
FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, AND
DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL BE DORMANT
FOR MORE THAN 14 DAYS BUT LESS THAN ONE
YEAR, AND NOT WITHIN 50 FEET OF A SURFACE
WATER OF THE STATE

DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL BE IDLE OVER
WINTER

WITHIN TWO DAYS OF THE MOST RECENT
DISTURBANCE IF THE AREA WILL REMAIN IDLE
FOR MORE THAN 14 DAYS
WITHIN SEVEN DAYS OF THE MOST RECENT
DISTURBANCE WITHIN THE AREA

FOR RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS, DISTURBED
AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED AT LEAST SEVEN
DAYS PRIOR TO TRANSFER OF PERMIT
COVERAGE FOR THE INDIVIDUAL LOT(S).
PRIOR TO THE ONSET OF WINTER WEATHER

WHERE VEGETATIVE STABILIZATION TECHNIQUES MAY CAUSE STRUCTURAL
INSTABILITY OR ARE OTHERWISE UNOBTAINABLE, ALTERNATIVE
STABILIZATION TECHNIQUES MUST BE EMPLOYED. PERMANENT AND
TEMPORARY STABILIZATION ARE DEFINED IN PART VII.

MIXTURE FORMULA LBS./ACRE LBS./1,000
SQ. FT TIME MOWING

CREEPING RE FESCUE
RYEGRASS
KEENTCKY
BLUEGRASS

10-10-10 500 12
FALL, YEARLY AS

NEEDED

NOT CLOSER
THAN 3"

TALL FESCUE 10-10-10 500 12 NOT CLOSER
THAN 4"TURF-TYPE FESCUE 10-10-10 500 12

CROWN VETCH
FESCUE

0-20-20 400 10 SPRING, YEARLY
FOLLOWING

ESTABLISHMENT
AND EVERY 4-7

YEARS THEREAFTER

DO NOT MOW

FLAT PEA FESCUE 0-20-20 400 10 DO NOT MOW
NOTE: FOLLOWING SOIL TEST RECOMMENDATIONS IS PREFERRED TO FERTILIZER RATES SHOWN ABOVE.

NOTE: OTHER APPROVAL SEED SPECIES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED.

2.         MATERIALS

SPECIFICATIONS FOR PERMANENT SEEDING
SITE PREPARATION
1.         A SUBSOILER, PLOW OR OTHER IMPLEMENT SHALL BE

USED TO REDUCE SOIL COMPACTION AND ALLOW
MAXIMUM INFILTRATION. (MAXIMIZING INFILTRATION
WILL HELP CONTROL BOTH RUNOFF RATE AND WATER
QUALITY.) SUBSOILING SHOULD BE DONE WHEN THE
SOIL MOISTURE IS LOW ENOUGH TO ALLOW THE SOIL TO
CRACK OR FRACTURE. SUBSOILING SHALL NOT BE DONE
ON SLIP-PRONE AREAS WHERE SOIL PREPARATION
SHOULD BE LIMITED TO WHAT IS NECESSARY FOR
ESTABLISHING VEGETATION.

2.         THE SITE SHALL BE GRADED AS NEEDED TO PERMIT
THE USE OF CONVENTIONAL EQUIPMENT FOR SEEDBED
PREPARATION AND SEEDING.

3.         TOPSOIL SHALL BE APPLIED WHERE NEEDED TO
ESTABLISH VEGETATION. SEEDBED PREPARATION
a.         LIME--AGRICULTURAL GROUND LIMESTONE 

SHALL BE APPLIED TO ACID SOIL AS 
RECOMMENDED BY A SOIL TEST. IN LIEU OF A SOIL
TEST, LIME SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 100
LB./1,000 SQ. FT. OR 2 TONS/ACRE.

b.         FERTILIZER--FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AS 
RECOMMENDED BY A SOIL TEST. IN LIEU OF 
A SOIL TEST, FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AT A 
RATE OF 25 LB./1,000 SQ. FT. OR 1000 LB./ACRE OF 
10-10-10 OR 12-12-12 ANALYSES.

c.         THE LIME AND FERTILIZER SHALL BE WORKED 
INTO THE SOIL WITH A DISK HARROW, 
SPRING-TOOTH HARROW OR OTHER SUITABLE 
FIELD IMPLEMENT TO A DEPTH OF 3 INCHES. ON 
SLOPING LAND, THE SOIL SHALL BE WORKED ON 
THE CONTOUR.

SEEDING DATES AND SOIL CONDITIONS

SEEDING SHOULD BE DONE MARCH 1 TO MAY 31 OR AUG 1 TO
SEPTEMBER 30. IF SEEDING OCCURS OUTSIDE OF THE ABOVE
SPECIFIED DATES, ADDITIONAL MULCH AND IRRIGATION
MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE A MINIMUM OF 80%
GERMINATION. TILLAGE FOR SEEDBED PREPARATION
SHOULD BE DONE WHEN SOIL IS DRY ENOUGH TO CRUMBLE
AND NOT FORM RIBBONS WHEN COMPRESSED BY HAND. FOR
WINTER SEEDING, SEE THE FOLLOWING SECTION ON
DORMANT SEEDING.

DORMANT SEEDING

1.        SEEDINGS SHOULD NOT BE MADE FROM OCTOBER 1
THROUGH NOVEMBER 20. DURING THIS PERIOD, THE
SEEDS ARE LIKELY TO GERMINATE BUT PROBABLY
WILL NOT BE ABLE TO SURVIVE THE WINTER.

2.        THE FOLLOWING METHODS MAY BE USED FOR
"DORMANT SEEDING":

- FROM OCTOBER 1 THROUGH NOVEMBER 20, PREPARE
THE SEEDBED, ADD THE REQUIRED AMOUNTS OF LIME
AND FERTILIZER, THEN MULCH AND ANCHOR.
AFTER NOVEMBER 20, BROADCAST THE SELECTED SEED
MIXTURE AT A 50% INCREASE IN THE SEEDING RATE.

- FROM NOVEMBER 20 THROUGH MARCH 15, WHEN SOIL
CONDITIONS PERMIT, PREPARE THE SEEDBED, LIME
AND FERTILIZE, APPLY THE SELECTED SEED 
MIXTURE, MULCH AND ANCHOR. INCREASE THE 
SEEDING RATES BY 50% FOR THIS TYPE OF SEEDING.

- APPLY SEED UNIFORMLY WITH A CYCLONE SEEDER,
DRILL, CULTIPACKER SEEDER OR HYDRO-SEEDER 
(SLURRY MAY INCLUDE SEED AND FERTILIZER) 
ON A FIRM, MOIST SEEDBED.

- WHERE FEASIBLE, EXCEPT WHEN A CULTIPACKER TYPE
SEEDER IS USED, THE SEEDBED SHOULD BE 
FIRMED FOLLOWING SEEDING OPERATIONS WITH 
A CULTIPACKER, ROLLER OR LIGHT DRAG. ON 
SLOPING LAND, SEEDING OPERATIONS SHOULD 
FOLLOW THE CONTOUR WHERE FEASIBLE.

EROSION PREVENTION PRACTICES

MULCHING

1.         MULCH MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED IMMEDIATELY 
AFTER SEEDING. DORMANT SEEDING SHALL BE 
MULCHED. 100% OF THE GROUND SURFACE SHALL 
BE COVERED WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL.

STRAW--IF STRAW IS USED IT SHALL BE UNROTTED
SMALL-GRAIN STRAW APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 2 TONS/ACRE
OR 90 LB./1,000 SQ. FT. (TWO TO THREE BALES). THE MULCH
SHALL BE SPREAD UNIFORMLY BY HAND OR MECHANICALLY SO
THE SOIL SURFACE IS COVERED. FOR UNIFORM DISTRIBUTION
OF  DIVIDE AREA INTO APPROXIMATELY 1,000-SQ.-FT.
HAND-SPREAD MULCH, SECTIONS AND SPREAD TWO 45-LB.
BALES OF STRAW IN EACH SECTION.
HYDROSEEDERS--IF WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER IS USED, IT
SHALL BE USED AT 2,000 LB./ACRE. OR 46 LB./1,000 SQ. FT.

OTHER--OTHER ACCEPTABLE MULCHES INCLUDE
ROLLED EROSION CONTROL MATTINGS OR BLANKETS
APPLIED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS OR WOOD CHIPS APPLIED AT 6
TONS/ACRE.

3.        STRAW AND MULCH ANCHORING METHODS

STRAW MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED IMMEDIATELY TO
MINIMIZE LOSS BY WIND OR WATER.

MECHANICAL--A DISK, CRIMPER OR SIMILAR TYPE
TOOL SHALL BE SET STRAIGHT TO PUNCH OR ANCHOR 
THE MULCH MATERIAL INTO THE SOIL. STRAW 
MECHANICALLY ANCHORED SHALL NOT BE FINELY 
CHOPPED BUT GENERALLY LEFT LONGER THAN 6 IN.

MULCH NETTINGS-NETTINGS SHALL BE USED 
ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS. NETTING MAY BE NECESSARY TO 
HOLD MULCH IN PLACE IN AREAS OF CONCENTRATED 
RUNOFF AND ON CRITICAL SLOPES.

SYNTHETIC BINDERS-SYNTHETIC BINDERS SUCH AS
ACRYLIC DLR (AGRI-TAC), DCA-70, PETROSET, TERRA 
TACK OR EQUIVALENT MAY BE USED AT RATES 
SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER.

EROSION PREVENTION PRACTICES

WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER--WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER
BINDER SHALL BE APPLIED AT A NET DRY WEIGHT OF 750
LBS./ACRE. THE WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER SHALL BE MIXED
WITH WATER WITH THE MIXTURE CONTAINING A MAXIMUM
OF 50 LBS. CELLULOSE/100 GALLONS OF WATER.

IRRIGATION
1.          PERMANENT SEEDING SHALL INCLUDE IRRIGATION TO

ESTABLISH VEGETATION DURING DRY WEATHER OR
ON ADVERSE SITE CONDITIONS, WHICH REQUIRE
ADEQUATE MOISTURE FOR SEED GERMINATION AND
PLANT GROWTH.

2.          IRRIGATION RATES SHALL BE MONITORED TO
PREVENT EROSION AND DAMAGE TO SEEDED AREAS
FROM EXCESSIVE RUNOFF.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR TEMPORARY SEEDING

TEMPORARY SEEDING SPECIES SELECTION
ANNUAL PLANT

SPECIES
PURE LIVE

SEEDING RATE
(LB/AC.)

SEEDING
DATES

SEED
DEPTH

ANNUAL RYE GRASS
(LOLIUM MULTIFLORUM) 100 MARCH 1 TO MAY 1

AUGUST 1 TO OCTOBER 1
1
2"

SPRING OATS
(AVENA SATIVA) 128 MARCH 1 TO AUGUST 1 1"

WINTER (CEREAL) RYE
(SECALE CEREALE) 100 MARCH 1 TO NOVEMBER 1 1"

OATS
(AVENA SATIVA)

SORGHUM SUNDANGRASS
(SORGHUM X DRUMMONDII)

64
40 JUNE 1 TO AUGUST 1 1"

1
4"

PEARL MILLET
(PENNISETUM GLACUM)

1
4"20 JUNE 1 TO AUGUST 1

WINTER WHEAT
(TRITICUM AESTIVUM) 100 OCTOBER 1 TO NOVEMBER 1 1"

NOVEMBER 1 TO MARCH 1MULCH ONLY
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IPSS SILTSACK DETAIL

SF

6"

16" MIN.

16" MIN.
SILT FENCE

GRADE

10'-0" MAXIMUM

LEVEL CONTOUR ON SLOPE
BOTTOM OF FENCE

POST

18" MIN.

6" MIN.

16" MIN.

SILT FENCE DETAIL

FLOW

SILT FENCE SECTION
JOINING SECTIONS OF

SILT FENCE DETAIL
REFERENCE ONLY NOT TO SCALEREFERENCE ONLY NOT TO SCALEREFERENCE ONLY NOT TO SCALE

PLACE FILTER FABRIC
IN 6 X 6" EXCAVATED
TRENCH UPSLOPE
ALONG LINE OF
STAKES. BACKFILL
AND COMPACT THE
EXCAVATED SOIL. UNDISTURBED

GROUND

FILTER FABRIC
ATTACHED TO STAKES

FLAT SLOPE IN FRONT  OF BARRIER

WRAP GEOTEXTILE AROUND
STAKES BEFORE DRIVING

SF SF

REFERENCE ONLY NOT TO SCALE

1'
-6

"
1'

-6
" GRADE

SILT FENCE
PROP. SILT FENCE

PROP. INLET

INSTALLATION AT ALL INLETS
TYPICAL SILT FENCE

SPECIFICATIONS FOR GEOTEXTILE INLET PROTECTION

1. INLET  PROTECTION  SHALL BE  CONSTRUCTED
EITHER  BEFORE UPSLOPE LAND  DISTURBANCE
BEGINS OR BEFORE THE STORM INLET BECOMES
FUNCTIONAL

2. THE  EARTH  AROUND  THE INLET  SHALL  BE
EXCAVATED COMPLETELY TO A DEPTH AT
LEAST 18 INCHES.

3. THE WOODEN FRAME SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF 2-BY-4-IN.   CONSTRUCTION-GRADE  LUMBER.
THE 2-BY-4-IN.  POSTS SHALL  BE DRIVEN 1 FT.
INTO THE GROUND  AT FOUR CORNERS OF THE
INLET   AND  THE  TOP   PORTION  OF 2-BY-4-IN.
FRAME  ASSEMBLED USING  THE OVERLAP
JOINT SHOWN.   THE  TOP OF  THE FRAME SHALL
BE AT LEAST 6  INCHES BELOW ADJACENT
ROADS  IF PONDED  WATER  WOULD POSE A
SAFETY HAZARD TO TRAFFIC.

4. WIRE   MESH  SHALL   BE  OF   SUFFICIENT
STRENGTH  TO SUPPORT  FABRIC WITH  WATER
FULLY IMPOUNDED AGAINST IT.  IT SHALL BE
STRETCHED TIGHTLY  AROUND THE  FRAME
AND FASTENED SECURELY TO THE FRAME.

5. GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL SHALL HAVE AN
EQUIVALENT OPENING  SIZE  OF  20-40- SIEVE  AND
BE RESISTANT  TO  SUNLIGHT.   IT  SHALL  BE
STRETCHED TIGHTLY  AROUND THE  FRAME AND
FASTENED SECURELY.  IT SHALL EXTEND FROM TOP
OF THE FRAME TO  18 INCHES BELOW THE INLET
NOTCH ELEVATION.  THE  GEOTEXTILE SHALL
OVERLAP  ACROSS  ON SIDE  OF  THE INLET SO THE
ENDS OF THE  CLOTH ARE NOT FASTENED TO THE
SAME POST.

6. BACKFILL  SHALL  BE  PLACED  AROUND  THE INLET
IN  COMPACTED 6-IN.   LAYERS UNTIL THE EARTH  IS
EVEN WITH  NOTCH ELEVATION ON ENDS AND TOP
ELEVATION ON SIDES.

7. A COMPACTED  EARTH DIKE  OR A  CHECK DAM
SHALL BE  CONSTRUCTED IN THE  DITCH LINE
BELOW THE INLET IF THE INLET IS NOT IN A
DEPRESSION AND  IF RUNOFF  BYPASSING THE INLET
WILL NOT FLOW  TO A SETTLING POND. THE  TOP  OF
EARTH DIKES  SHALL  BE  AT LEAST 6  INCHES
HIGHER  THAN THE  TOP OF THE FRAME.

2 x 4 WOOD FRAME
WITH OVERLAP JOINTS

2 x 4 WOOD POSTS
AT 4 CORNERS

WIRE MESH STRETCHED TIGHTLY
ALL AROUND FRAME AND
FASTENED SECURELY TO FRAME.

GEOTEXTILE STRETCHED TIGHTLY OVER MESH
AND FASTENED SECURELY. THE GEOTEXTILE
SHALL OVERLAP ACROSS ONE SIDE OF INLET
SO THE ENDS OF CLOTH ARE NOT FASTENED
TO THE SAME POST.

MAINTENANCE
EFFECTIVE STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION COLLECTS SEDIMENT AND THEREFORE MUST BE CLEANED
REGULARLY TO PREVENT CLOGGING AND SUBSEQUENT FLOODING CONDITIONS, PIPING, OR OVERTOPPING OF THE
CONTROL STRUCTURES. SEDIMENT BARRIERS THAT SAG, FALL OVER, OR ARE NOT PROPERLY SECURED, MUST BE
PROMPTLY REPAIRED OR REPLACED.

INLET PROTECTION SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RAINFALL EVENT. AREAS WHERE THERE IS
ACTIVE TRAFFIC SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY. REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE AS NEEDED TO ASSURE THE PRACTICE IS
PERFORMING AS INTENDED. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN ACCUMULATION IS ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF
THE TRAP. SEDIMENT SHALL NOT BE WASHED INTO THE INLET. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND PLACED IN A
LOCATION WHERE IT IS STABLE AND NOT SUBJECT TO EROSION.

ONCE THE CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN PROPERLY STABILIZED, ALL FILTER MATERIAL AND
COLLECTED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED.

THE SILT FENCE SHALL BE PLACED WITH THE 
STAKES ON THE DOWN SLOPE SIDE OF THE 
GEOTEXTILE AND SO THAT 8 IN. OF CLOTH 
ARE BELOW THE  GROUND SURFACE. EXCESS 
MATERIAL SHALL LAY ON THE BOTTOM OF THE 
6 IN. DEEP TRENCH. THE TRENCH SHALL BE 

MAINTENANCE--SILT FENCE SHALL ALLOW 
RUNOFF TO PASS ONLY AS DIFFUSE FLOW 
THROUGH THE GEOTEXTILE. IF RUNOFF 
OVERTOPS THE SILT FENCE, FLOWS UNDER OR 
AROUND THE ENDS, OR IN ANY OTHER WAY 
BECOMES A CONCENTRATED FLOW, ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING SHALL BE PERFORMED, AS 
APPROPRIATE: 1) THE LAYOUT OF THE SILT 
FENCE SHALL BE CHANGED, 2) ACCUMULATED 
SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED, OR 3) OTHER 
PRACTICES SHALL BE INSTALLED.

FENCE POSTS-- THE LENGTH SHALL BE A 
MINIMUM OF 32 IN. LONG. WOOD POSTS WILL 
BE 2-BY-2 IN. HARDWOOD OF SOUND 
QUALITY. THE MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN 

SILT FENCE FABRIC (SEE CHART BELOW):

CRITERIA FOR SILT FENCE MATERIALS

THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE SHALL BE A 

UNIFORM TRENCH DEPTH.

GROUND SURFACE.

THE SILT FENCE SHALL BE PLACED IN A 
TRENCH CUT A MIN. OF 6 IN. DEEP. THE 
TRENCH SHALL BE CUT WITH A TRENCHER, 
CABLE LAYING MACHINE, OR OTHER SUITABLE 
DEVICE WHICH WILL ENSURE AN ADEQUATELY 

MIN. OF 16 IN. ABOVE THE ORIGINAL 
6.

7.

POSTS SHALL BE 10 FT.

2.

1.

SILT FENCE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BEFORE 

ELEVATION.

ALL SILT FENCE SHALL BE PLACED AS CLOSE 
TO THE CONTOUR AS POSSIBLE SO THAT 
WATER WILL NOT CONCENTRATE AT LOW 
POINTS IN THE FENCE AND SO THAT SMALL 
SWALES OR DEPRESSIONS WHICH MAY CARRY 
SMALL CONCENTRATED FLOWS TO THE SILT 
FENCE ARE DISSIPATED ALONG ITS LENGTH.

TO PREVENT WATER PONDED BY THE SILT 
FENCE FROM FLOWING AROUND THE ENDS, 
EACH END SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UPSLOPE 
SO THAT THE ENDS ARE AT A HIGHER 

WHERE POSSIBLE, SILT FENCE SHALL BE 
PLACED ON THE FLATTEST AREA AVAILABLE.

WHERE POSSIBLE, VEGETATION SHALL BE 
PRESERVED FOR 5 FT. (OR AS MUCH AS 
POSSIBLE) UPSLOPE FROM THE SILT FENCE. 
IF VEGETATION IS REMOVED, IT SHALL BE 
REESTABLISHED WITHIN 7 DAYS FROM THE 
INSTALLATION OF THE SILT FENCE.

UPSLOPE LAND DISTURBANCE BEGINS.

5.

4.

3.

1.

2.

10.

BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED ON BOTH SIDES

9.

8.

OF THE FABRIC.

SEAMS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF SILT FENCE
SHALL BE SPLICED TOGETHER ONLY AT A
SUPPORT POST WITH A MINIMUM 6-IN.
OVERLAP PRIOR TO DRIVING INTO THE
GROUND.

SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHALL BE ROUTINELY
REMOVED WHEN THE DEPOSIT REACHES
APPROXIMATELYONE-HALF OF THE HEIGHT
OF THE SILT FENCE.

SILT FENCES SHALL BE INSPECTED AFTER
EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEAST DAILY
DURING A PROLONGED RAINFALL. THE
LOCATION OF EXISTING SILT FENCE SHALL
BE REVIEWED DAILY TO ENSURE ITS PROPER
LOCATION AND EFFECTIVENESS. IF
DAMAGED, THE SILT FENCE SHALL BE
REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR SILT FENCE

INLET PROTECTION NOTE
1.  THE TYPICAL INLET SILT FENCE DETAIL SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL

PAVEMENT IS ESTABLISHED.

2.  ONCE PAVEMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED, THE INLETS WITHIN THE PAVING
LIMITS MUST BE FITTED WITH THE "SILTSACK" SEDIMENT CONTROL
DEVICE AS MANUFACTURED BY ACF ENVIROMENTAL CONTROL INC., OR
APPROVED EQUAL.

3.  SILT SACK MUST REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE SITE HAS BEEN SEEDED &
STABILIZED.

12" FILTER SOCK

2" X 2" WOODEN STAKE

FLOW

SECTION

1.  MATERIALS-COMPOST USED FOR FILTER SOCKS
SHALL BE WEED, PATHOGEN AND INSECT FREE AND
FREE OF ANY REFUSE, CONTAMINANTS OR OTHER
MATERIALS TOXIC TO PLANT GROWTH. THEY
SHALL BE DERIVED FROM A WELL-DECOMPOSED
SOURCE OF ORGANIC MATTER AND CONSIST OF
PARTICLES RANGING FROM 38" TO 2"

2. FILTER SOCKS SHALL BE 3 OR 5 MIL CONTINUOUS,
TUBULAR, HDPE 38" KNITTED MESH NETTING
MATERIAL, FILLED WITH COMPOST PASSING THE
ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMPOST PRODUCTS.

INSTALLATION:

3. FILTER SOCKS WILL BE PLACED ON  A LEVEL LINE
ACROSS SLOPES, GENERALLY PARALLEL TO THE
BASE OF THE SLOPE OR OTHER AFFECTED AREA. ON
SLOPES APPROACHING 2:1, ADDITIONAL SOCKS
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP AND AS NEEDED
MID-SLOPE.

4. FILTER SOCKS INTENDED TO BE LEFT AS A
PERMANENT FILTER OR PART OF THE NATURAL
LANDSCAPE SHALL BE SEEDED AT THE TIME OF
INSTALLATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF
PERMANENT VEGETATION.

MIN 12"

3"-4"

5. FILTER SOCKS ARE NOT TO BE USED IN
CONCENTRATE FLOW SITUATIONS OR IN
RUNOFF CHANNELS.

MAINTENANCE:

6. ROUTINELY INSPECT FILER SOCKS AFTER
EACH SIGNIFICANT RAIN. MAINTAINING
FILTER SOCKS IN A FUNCTIONAL
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

7. REMOVE SEDIMENTS COLLECTED AT THE
BASE OF THE FILTER SOCKS IN A
FUNCTIONAL CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

8. WHERE THE FILTER SOCK DETERIORATES
OR FAILS, IT WILL BE REPAIRED OR
REPLACED WITH A MORE EFFECTIVE
ALTERNATIVE.

9. REMOVAL-FILTER SOCKS WILL BE
DISPERSED ON SITE WHEN NO LONGER
REQUIRED IN SUCH A WAY AS TO
FACILITATE AN NO OBSTRUCT SEEDINGS.

COMPOST FILTER SOCK DETAIL
REFERENCE ONLY NOT TO SCALE

CFS

1. VEGETATIVE COVER AND/MULCH- APPLY TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT
SEEDING AND MULCH TO AREAS THAT WILL REMAIN IDLE FOR OVER 21
DAYS. SAVING EXISTING TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS WILL ALSO
REDUCE SOIL AND AIR MOVEMENT ACROSS DISTURBED AREAS. SEE
TEMPORARY SEEDING; PERMANENT SEEDING; MULCHING PRACTICES;
AND TREE AND NATURAL AREA PROTECTION PRACTICES.

2. WATERING- SPRAY SITE WITH WATER UNTIL THE SURFACE IS WET
BEFORE AND DURING GRADING AND REPEAT AS NEED, ESPECIALLY ON
HAUL ROADS AND OTHER HEAVY TRAFFIC ROUTES. WATERING SHALL
BE DONE AT A RATE THAT PREVENTS DUST BUT DOES NOT CAUSE SOIL
EROSION. WETTING AGENTS SHALL BE UTILIZED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

3. SPRAY-ON ADHESIVES-APPLY ADHESIVE ACCORDING TO THE
FOLLOWING TABLE OR MANUFACTURERS' INSTRUCTIONS

4. STONE - GRADED ROADWAYS AND OTHER SUITABLE AREAS WILL BE
STABILIZED USING CRUSHED STONE OR COARSE GRAVEL AS SOON AS
PRACTICABLE AFTER REACHING AN INTERIM OR FINAL GRADE.
CRUSHED STONE OR COARSE GRAVEL CAN BE USED AS A PERMANENT
COVER TO PROVIDE CONTROL OF SOIL EMISSIONS.

5. BARRIERS- EXISTING WINDBREAK VEGETATION SHALL BE MARKED
AND PRESERVED. SNOW FENCING OR OTHER SUITABLE  BARRIER MAY
BE PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO PREVAILING AIR CURRENTS AT
INTERVALS OF ABOUT 15 TIMES THE BARRIER HEIGHT TO CONTROL AIR
CURRENTS AND BLOWING SOIL

6. CALCIUM CHLORIDE - THIS CHEMICAL MAY BE APPLIED BY
MECHANICAL SPREADER AS LOOSE, DRY GRANULES OR FLAKES AT A
RATE THAT KEEPS THE SURFACE MOIST BUT NOT SO HIGH AS TO CAUSE
WATER POLLUTION OR PLANT DAMAGE. APPLICATION RATES SHOULD
BE STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUPPLIERS' SPECIFIED RATES.

7. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE - WHEN TEMPORARY DUST CONTROL
MEASURES ARE USED; REPETITIVE TREATMENT SHOULD BE APPLIED AS
NEEDED TO ACCOMPLISH CONTROLS.

STREET CLEANING- PAVED ARES THAT HAVE ACCUMULATED
SEDIMENT FROM CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE CLEANED DAILY, OR AS
NEED, UTILIZING A STREET SWEEPER OR BUCKET-TYPE ENDLOADER OR
SCRAPER.

ADHESIVES FOR DUST CONTROL

ADHESIVE
WATER DILUTION

(ADHESIVE WATER) NOZZLE TYPE APPLICATION RATE
GAL./AC.

LATEX EMULSION 12.5:1 FINE 235

TESIN IN WATER ACRYLIC
EMULSION (NO-TRAFFIC)

4:1 FINE 300

ACRYLIC EMULSION
(NO-TRAFFIC)

7:1 COARSE 450

ACRYLIC EMULSION
(TRAFFIC)

3.5:1 COARSE 350

SPECIFICATIONS FOR DUST CONTROL

SPECIFICATIONS FOR MULCHING

1. MULCH AND OTHER APPROPRIATE 
VEGETATIVE PRACTICES SHALL BE APPLIED 
TO DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN 7 DAYS OF 
GRADING IF THE AREA IS TO REMAIN 
DORMANT (UNDISTURBED) FOR MORE THAN 21
DAYS OR ON AREAS AND PORTIONS OF THE 
SITE WHICH CAN BE BROUGHT TO FINAL 
GRADE.

2. MULCH SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING:

· STRAW - SHALL BE UNROTTED SMALL GRAIN
STRAW APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 2 TONS/AC.
OR 90 LB./1,000 SQ. FT. (TWO TO THREE BALES).
THE STRAW MULCH SHALL BE SPREAD
UNIFORMLY BY HAND OR MECHANICALLY SO
THE SOIL SURFACE IS COVERED. FOR UNIFORM
DISTRIBUTION OF HAND-SPREAD MULCH,
DIVIDE AREA INTO APPROXIMATELY
1,000-SQ.-FT. SECTIONS AND PLACE TWO 45-LB.
BALES OF STRAW IN EACH SECTION.

· HYDROSEEDERS - WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER
SHOULD BE USED AT 2,000 LB./AC. OR 46
LB./1,000 SQ. FT.

· OTHER - ACCEPTABLE MULCHES INCLUDE
MULCH MATTINGS AND ROLLED EROSION
CONTROL PRODUCTS APPLIED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR
WOOD MULCH/CHIPS APPLIED AT 10-20
TONS/AC.

3. MULCH ANCHORING - MULCH SHALL BE
ANCHORED IMMEDIATELY TO MINIMIZE
LOSS BY WIND OR RUNOFF. THE FOLLOWING
ARE ACCEPTABLE METHODS FOR
ANCHORING MULCH:

· MECHANICAL - USE A DISK, CRIMPER, OR
SIMILAR TYPE TOOL SET STRAIGHT TO PUNCH
OR ANCHOR THE MULCH MATERIAL INTO THE
SOIL. STRAW MECHANICALLY ANCHORED
SHALL NOT BE FINELY CHOPPED BUT BE LEFT
GENERALLY LONGER THAN 6 INCHES.

· MULCH NETTINGS - USE ACCORDING TO THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS,
FOLLOWING ALL PLACEMENT AND
ANCHORING REQUIREMENTS. USE IN AREAS
OF WATER CONCENTRATION AND STEEP
SLOPES TO HOLD MULCH IN PLACE.

· SYNTHETIC BINDERS - FOR STRAW MULCH,
SYNTHETIC BINDERS SUCH AS ACRYLIC DLR
(AGRI-TAC), DCA-70, PETROSET, TERRA TACK,
OR EQUAL MAY BE USED AT RATES
RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
ALL APPLICATIONS OF SYNTHETIC BINDERS
MUST BE CONDUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER
WHERE THERE IS NO CONTACT WITH WATER
OF THE STATE.

· WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER - WOOD CELLULOSE
FIBER MAY BE USED FOR ANCHORING STRAW.
THE FIBER BINDER SHALL BE APPLIED AT A
NET DRY WEIGHT OF 750 LBS./AC. THE WOOD
CELLULOSE FIBER SHALL BE MIXED WITH
WATER AND THE MIXTURE SHALL CONTAIN A
MAXIMUM OF 50 LB./100 GAL. OF WOOD
CELLULOSE FIBER.

MATERIALS
1. SOD SHALL BE HARVESTED, DELIVERED AND INSTALLED WITHIN A

PERIOD OF 48 HOURS. SOD NOT TRANSPLANTED WITHIN THIS PERIOD
SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. THE SOD SHALL BE KEPT MOIST AN COVERED DURING HAULING AND
PREPARATION FOR PLACEMENT.

3. SOD SHALL BE MACHINE CUT AT A UNIFORM SOIL THICKNESS OF 0.75
INCHES, PLUS OR MINUS 0.25 INCHES, AT THE TIME OF CUTTING.
MEASUREMENTS FOR THICKNESS SHALL EXCLUDE TOP GROWTH AND
THATCH.

SITE PREPARATION
1. A SUBSOILER, PLOW OR OTHER IMPLEMENT SHALL BE USED TO

REDUCE SOIL COMPACTION AND ALLOW MAXIMUM INFILTRATION.
MAXIMIZING INFILTRATION WILL HELP CONTROL BOTH RUNOFF RATE
AND WATER QUALITY. SUBSOILING SHALL NOT BE CONDUCTED ON
SLIP-PRONE AREAS WHERE SOIL PREPARATION SHOULD BE LIMITED
ONLY TO WHAT IS NECESSARY FOR ESTABLISHING VEGETATION.

2. THE AREA SHALL BE GRADED AND TOPSOIL SPREAD WHERE NEEDED.

3. SOIL AMENDMENTS

LIME- AGRICULTURAL GROUND LIMESTONE SHALL BE APPLIED TO 
ACIDIC SOILS AS RECOMMENDED BY A SOIL TEST. IN LIEU OF A SOIL
TEST, LIME SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 100 LB./1,000 SQ. FT 
OR 2 TONS/AC.

FERTILIZER- FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AS RECOMMENDED BY A
SOIL TEST. IN LIEU OF  A 2 SOIL TEST FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED AT
A RATE OF 12 LB./1,000 SQ. FT OR 500 LB./AC. OF 10-10-10 OR 12-12-12 
ANALYSIS

THE LIME AND FERTILIZER SHALL BE WORKED INTO THE SOIL WITH A
DISK HARROW, SPRING-TOOTH HARROW, OR OTHER SUITABLE FIELD
IMPLEMENT TO A DEPTH OF 3 INCHES.

4. BEFORE LAYING SOD, THE SURFACE SHALL BE UNIFORMLY GRADED AND
CLEARED OF ALL DEBRIS, STONES AND CLODS LARGER THAN 3-IN.
DIAMETER.

SOD INSTALLATION
1. DURING PERIODS OF EXCESSIVELY HIGH TEMPERATURES, THE SOIL

SHALL BE LIGHTLY IRRIGATED IMMEDIATELY BEFORE LAYING THE SOD.

2. SOD SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON FROZEN SOIL.

3. THE FIRST ROW OF SOD SHALL BE LAID IN A STRAIGHT LINE WITH
SUBSEQUENT ROWS PLACED PARALLEL TO AND TIGHTLY WEDGED
AGAINST EACH OTHER. LATERAL JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED IN A
BRICK-LIKE PATTERN. ENSURE THAT SOD IS NOT STRETCHED OR
OVERLAPPED AND THAT ALL JOINTS ARE BUTTED TIGHT IN ORDER TO
PREVENT VOIDS THAT WOULD DRY THE ROOTS.

4. ON SLOPING AREAS WHERE EROSION MAY BE A PROBLEM, SOD SHALL BE
LAID WITH THE LONG EDGE PARALLEL TO THE CONTOUR AND
STAGGERED JOINTS. THE SOD SHALL BE SECURED WITH PEGS OR
STAPLES.

5. AS SODDING IS COMPLETED IN ANY ONE SECTION, THE ENTIRE AREA
SHALL BE ROLLED OR TAMPED TO ENSURE SOLID CONTACT OF ROOTS
WITH THE SOIL SURFACE. SOD SHALL BE WATERED IMMEDIATELY AFTER
ROLLING OR TAMPING UNTIL THE SOD AND SOIL SURFACE BELOW THE
SOD ARE THOROUGHLY WET. THE OPERATIONS OF LAYING TAMPING
AND IRRIGATING FOR ANY PIECE OF SOD SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 8
HOURS.

MAINTENANCE
1. IN THE ABSENCE OF ADEQUATE RAINFALL, WATERING SHALL BE

PERFORMED DAILY OR AS OFTEN AS NECESSARY DURING THE FIRST
WEEK WITH SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES TO MAINTAIN MOIST SOIL TO A
DEPTH OF 4-6 INCHES.

2. AFTER THE FIRST WEEK, SOD SHALL BE WATERED AS NECESSARY TO
MAINTAIN ADEQUATE MOISTURE AND ENSURE ESTABLISHMENT.

3. THE FIRST MOWING SHALL NOT BE ATTEMPTED UNTIL SOD IS FIRMLY
ROOTED.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR SODDING
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COPLEY TOWNSHIP
SITE PLAN REVIEW
MAJOR SITE PLAN/VARIANCE
1330 S CLEVELAND MASSILLON RD
STAFF REPORT
January 5, 2026

PROJECT: Autobahn Service 
Center

PPN: 1508677 APPLICATION TYPE: Major Site Plan/Variance

LANDOWNER Copley Holdings LLC

APPLICANTS David W Smith, Architect LLC

COMPANY PERFORMING WORK 
REQUESTED

Weber Engineering

INVESTMENT $1,400,000

APPLICATION SUMMARY Applicant, David W Smith, on behalf of Autobahn Service
Center, is requesting Site Plan and variance approvals for a
commercial addition and parking lot improvements.

INITIATED BY Applicant

DECISION TYPE ☐Informational

☐Direction

☒Action

CODE REFERENCES Section 5.01-I Industrial

Sections- 9.06 5., 8 a., 9. Parking Construction, Wheel stops &
Setbacks

Section 13.01 F-Site Plan Review

Article 14-Landscaping, Buffering and Screening

GENERAL LOCATION The parcel is located on the corner of Sunset Drive and S 
Cleveland Massillon Road

LAND AREA 1.8 Acres

ZONING Industrial (I)

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
BOARD

January 5, 2026
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS January 14, 2026

EXTERNAL AGENCY REVIEW Summit County Engineer

Summit Soil & Water Conservation District

STAFF COMMENTS New right-of-way on Sunset Drive

Detention under review

Recent consolidation of parcels

PROPERTY LOCATION

SITE ZONING LAND USE

North Industrial Railroad

South C-GR Commercial

East Industrial Vacant

West Industrial Industrial (Lumber)
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Applicant, David W Smith, on behalf of Autobahn Service Center, is requesting Site Plan and variance 

approvals for a commercial addition and parking lot improvements.

The proposed addition is located to the rear of the main building.

The existing building is 6,890 square feet in overall area.

The addition is 42’ x 134’ (5,497 square feet in overall area) for a total new building footprint of 12,389 

square feet in overall area. 

Overall updates are inclusive of:

 Seven (7) new service bays
 New storage area
 Replacement of gravel parking areas with concrete pavement
 Restripe of existing parking spaces
 Brick veneer & asphalt shingles to match existing building
 Overhead Service Bay doors
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ARTICLE 5-SECTION 5.01 D.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

 25’ Minimum Front Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback-Sunset Drive-60+’
o Proposed Setback-S Cleveland Massillon Rd-60’

 25’ Minimum Rear Yard Setback: West
o Proposed Setback-25’

 25’ Minimum Side Yard Setback
o Proposed Setback- South: 18’
o On 6/5/1991, A variance was granted for the reduction in the side yard setback from 25’ to

15’

 50’ Maximum Building Height: The structure will be consistent in height with the existing structure.
The structures do not exceed 25’ in overall height
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ELEVATIONS

PARKING STANDARDS-Variance Required

The applicant plans to reconfigure the existing parking lot which will result in a reduction of 9 parking spaces

and an increase of 1,600 square feet of new impervious surface for the proposed lot along the western side

yard property line. 
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 Existing parking
o 81 spaces

 Permitted parking
o 72 spaces per Copley Township Board of Trustees development agreement for Sunset

Drive

 Proposed parking
o 72 spaces
o Recommend removal of space 1

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

VARIANCE 1: Reduction in the 

required parking setback 

(Sunset Drive)

Per Article 9, Section 9.06, 5. 

Yard Requirements. Subject to the 

limitations of Section 9.06 B. 2. a., 

off-street parking spaces may 

occupy all or any part of any 

required side or rear yard. 

However, in no event, shall any 

required front yard or the side yard 

along the side street in the case of 

a corner lot be occupied by such 

parking space.

Request: Variance to encroach into the 25’ front yard setback by 1’
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VARIANCE 2: Parking Surface

Per Article 9, Section 9.06 8. a. Required parking spaces, access

drives, and loading areas shall be paved and maintained with 

concrete, asphalt, or similar material of sufficient thickness and 

consistency to support anticipated traffic volumes and weights…..

Request: Variance to maintain gravel surface for parking area

along the western property line

VARIANCE 3: Wheelstops

Per Article 9, Section 9.06 9. Wheel Stops. Whenever a non-

residential parking area extends to a lot line, sidewalk, planter strip

or building, a wheel stop device consisting of blocks, a permanent 

curb, expanded sidewalk or other suitable restraint shall be 

installed. The minimum height of a wheel stop device shall be five 

(5) inches and the minimum distance from a wheel stop device to 

a property line or protected area shall be two (2) feet six (6) 

inches.

Request: Relief from section 9.06 9. No wheel stops

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

2024 parking was installed per a development agreement 

with Copley Township. At that time, 20 spaces were 

constructed in the southeastern portion of the property 

and 12 spaces were constructed along the norther property

line. 

At that time, six deciduous trees were to be planted along 

the northern property line (south side of Sunset Drive). 

However, due to suitable planting areas available, the trees

were planted on the north side of Sunset Drive. 

There were no landscape islands installed and no parking 

perimeter landscaping.

LANDSCAPE REQUIRMENTS:

Per Article 14, Landscaping, Buffering and Screening

Section 14.08 C. 1. Parking lots shall have a perimeter landscaping of a minimum width of 10’ exclusive 

of vehicle overhang. 2. 2. This perimeter landscaping shall contain sufficient plant material that will 

achieve an effective, year-round opaque screen of a height of at least three feet within (2) years of 

installation. The perimeter buffer zone shall also contain deciduous trees and allow adequate snow 

storage area.
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ARB APPROVED: Reduce required perimeter landscaping along western property line from 10’ to 

6’:

Section 14.06-Building Façade Landscaping the applicant is required to provide landscape at 

least 75% of the building façade to include at minimum of 3 trees for every 100 lineal feet. At 60’

of building frontage, the applicant is required to install 2 trees. 

ARB APPROVED: Accept Sunset Drive plantings to satisfy requirement for building façade 

landscaping

Per Article 14- Section 14.08-Screening and Landscaping of Parking Lots the applicant is required to have

one landscape island for every 10 spaces including one tree per island and 10 feet of perimeter landscaping.

ARB APPROVED: Waive landscape island requirement for previously installed parking spaces.

 DEPARTMENT & AGENCY COMMENTS

Copley Township Architectural
Review Board

Recommend approval of Site Plan & Variances as 
required 

Copley Township Fire 
Department

No objections

Copley Township Service 
Department

No objections

Copley Township Police No objections

Summit County Engineers 
Office

Detention/runoff calculations under review.

Summit County Soil & Water
Conservation District 

Detention/runoff calculations under review.

Copley Township Department 
of Community & Economic 
Development 

Complimentary addition to an industrial building.

Support improvements and review which brings the site into 

compliance.

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
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On January 5, 2026 the Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to approve the applicants

Major Site Plan application inclusive of the following conditioned upon receipt of variances and 

jurisdictional approvals.

1. Reduction in the parking landscape buffer along with western property line from 10’ to 6’ and waiver
of buffer for previously installed parking spaces in 2024.

2. Accept Sunset Drive plantings to satisfy requirement for building façade landscaping
3. Waive landscape island requirement for previously installed parking spaces in 2024

On January 5, 2026 the Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to recommend approval 

of the following variances to the Board of Zoning Appeals

1. Section 9.06 5. Variance to encroach 1’ into the required 25’ front yard setback along Sunset Drive
2. Section 9.06 B. a. Variance to maintain gravel surface for parking area along the western property

line
3. Section 9.06 9. Relief from requirement to utilize wheel stops for parking area along western

property line
____________________________________________________________________________________

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

The Copley Township Board of Zoning Appeals motions to (approval/approval with conditions/deny) 

the applicants variance requests as follows.

1. Section 9.06 5. Variance to encroach 1’ into the required 25’ front yard setback along Sunset Drive

2. Section 9.06 B. a. Variance to maintain gravel surface for parking area along the western property
line

3. Section 9.06 9. Relief from requirement to utilize wheel stops for parking area along western
property line

 Staff Comments:
o Parking area is not utilized for typical customer parking which results in less frequent cars

pulling in and out of the space; area not near sidewalk or public right of way
o Conditioned upon agency review and approval
o Remove parking space at entrance
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colliersengineering.com Accelerating success.

4014 MEDINA ROAD, AKRON OH 44321

REGAL CINEMAS REDEMISE & RENOVATION

SCHEMATIC DESIGN FLOOR PLAN   |   12.5.2025

3/32" = 1'-0"
FIRST FLOOR PLAN



FIRST FLOOR
0"

EX MEZZANINE
12'-0"

1 2 3 4 5 6 9

JST BEARING (F.V.)
26'-4"
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GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE PLANS
FOR

PHASE ZERO DESIGN, INC.

BURLINGTON & ROSS TURNKEY FIT OUT
RENOVATION

PARCEL ID# 1507082
COPLEY TOWNSHIP

SUMMIT COUNTY, OH

PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 200 FT.

OWNER/APPLICANT:
NAME:

ADDRESS:
PHONE:

KEY & ZONING MAP

OWNER                                                                                                                  DATE

ENGINEER                                                                                                            DATE

SECRETARY                                                                                                         DATE

CHAIRMAN                                                                                                            DATE

                        DATE
REGULAR MEETING OF ______________.
APPROVED BY THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWNSHIP OF COPLEY AT THE

DEPICTED AND THAT I CONCUR WITH THE SUBMISSION.
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF RECORD OF THE SITE HEREIN

INDEX OF SHEET

DESCRIPTION SHT. No.

COVER SHEET C-100

DEMOLITION PLAN C-200

DIMENSION PLAN C-300

TRUCK TURN PLAN C-301

GRADING PLAN C-400

UTILITY PLAN C-500

PROFILES C-600

SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN C-700

SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL DETAILS C-701

LANDSCAPE PLAN C-800

LIGHTING PLAN C-801

LANDSCAPE & LIGHTING DETAILS C-802

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS C-900

SOURCE:

COVER SHEET

C-100

SITE
LOCATION

BULK TABLE
COPLEY TOWNSHIP

GENERAL RETAIL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT (C-GR)
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA N/A N/A N/A

MAXIMUM LOT AREA N/A N/A N/A

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH N/A 262.35 FT. 262.35 FT.

MINIMUM LOT DEPTH N/A 612.47 FT. 612.47 FT.

PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACKS  (ARTICLE 4.01.F.1-4)

MINIMUM FRONT YARD 25 FT. 9.1 FT. 8.1 FT.

MINIMUM REAR YARD 50 FT. 81.9 FT. 81.9 FT.

MINIMUM SIDE YARD 25 FT. 30.8 FT. 34.1 FT.
MINIMUM SIDE YARD IF ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT 50 FT. N/A N/A

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT (ARTICLE 4.01.F.5) 35 FT.

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO N/A N/A N/A

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE N/A N/A N/A

PARKING & LOADING (ARTICLE 9)

MIN. PARKING, LOADING & DRIVEWAY SETBACK 20 FT. N/A N/A

1 PARKING SPACE / 250 GSF 317 SPACES 595 SHARED
SPACES

595 SHARED
SPACES

3 LOADING SPACES FOR COMMERCIAL USES >30,000 SF AND
<90,000 SF 3 SPACES

1 BICYCLE PARKING SPACE / 5,000 GSF OR 2 16 SPACES 0 SPACES 0 SPACES

FENCES & WALLS (ARTICLE 6.01.BB)

R.O.W. SETBACK 10 FT. N/A N/A

MAXIMUM FENCE HEIGHT 6 FT. N/A N/A

SIGNS (ARTICLE 8)

GROUND SIGN 1 PER 500 LF OF STREET FRONTAGE OR
FRACTION THEREOF 1 0 0

FRONT SETBACK 10 FT. N/A N/A

MAXIMUM SIGNAGE AREA 30 S.F. N/A N/A

MAXIMUM SIGNAGE HEIGHT 8 FT. N/A N/A

WALL SIGN 1 PER BUILDING 1 3 3

MAXIMUM WALL SIGN AREA 40 S.F.
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SESC KEYING SYSTEM

CANADIS SILTY CLAY LOAM

SOIL TYPES:

CHILI LOAM, 2 TO 6 PERCENT SLOPES

LOD

REFERS TO THE APPROPRIATE S.E.S.C. KEYING
SYSTEM DETAIL

LIMITS OF EARTH DISTURBANCE (1.76 ACRES)

SILT FENCE

SESC LEGEND:

S.E.S.C. SOIL BOUNDARY

INLET PROTECTION

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

PROPOSED SEED AREA

SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

NOTE: THIS TEXT IS NOT INTENDED TO DICTATE A METHODS AND MEANS TO THE CONTRACTOR.  IT IS THE
SUGGESTED PROCESS FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES IN ORDER TO MINIMIZE THE AMOUNT OF SOIL
EROSION TO THE SITE AND TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOIL EROSION AND
SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PERMIT.  AS PART OF THE PERMIT CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD
TO THIS SCHEDULE AND TO THE SOIL EROSION PLAN.  IF THE CONTRACTOR SEES FIT, HE OR SHE MAY AMEND
THIS SCHEDULE AND/OR PLAN, BUT A REVISED WRITTEN SEQUENCING SCHEDULE AND/OR SOIL EROSION
PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED TO  SUMMIT COUNTY FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO DEVIATING FROM THIS SCHEDULE
AND/OR PLAN.

STEP 1: IMPLEMENTATION MEETING

STEP 2: INSTALL PERIMETER CONTROLS

STEP 3: BEGIN CLEARING AND GRUBBING THE SITE

STEP 4: ROUGH GRADING:  STRIPPING AND STOCKPILING TOPSOIL.  AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE FURTHER DISTURBED
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY SEEDED WITH MULCH.  EXCESS MATERIAL
SHALL EITHER BE STOCKPILED IN THE AREAS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, LEVELED ON SITE, OR DISPOSED OF
OFF-SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER.  STOCKPILES SHALL BE TEMPORARILY STABILIZED WITH SILT FENCE AND/OR
TEMPORARY SEEDING.

STEP 5: UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  EXCAVATED MATERIAL FOR UTILITIES SHALL EITHER BE STOCKPILED, LEVELED ON
SITE, OR DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE IN A LEGAL MANNER.

STEP 6: INSTALL INLET PROTECTION MEASURES AT STORM SEWER INLETS AS EACH INLET STRUCTURE IS INSTALLED

STEP 7: BUILDING CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING FOUNDATIONS

STEP 8: FINAL GRADING (1):  AREAS OUTSIDE THE INFLUENCE OF FURTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE FINAL
GRADED AND STABILIZED WITH PERMANENT SEED AND MULCH.

STEP 9: PAVING.

STEP 10: FINAL GRADING (2): ALL REMAINING AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED WITHIN 5 DAYS OF FINAL
GRADING.

STEP 11: TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE REMOVED WHEN PERMANENT MEASURES ARE IN
PLACE AND THE AREA IS STABILIZED.

STEP 12: CLEAN OUT POST-CONSTRUCTION BMPS AFTER FINAL SITE STABILIZATION.

STEP 13: UPON APPROVAL, SUBMIT THE NOTICE OF TERMINATION TO THE PERMITTING AGENCY.

CONTINUED MAINTENANCE OF ALL PERMANENT SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.  MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES SHALL BECOME A PART OF ANY SALES OR EXCHANGE
AGREEMENT FOR THE LAND ON WHICH THE PERMANENT SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES ARE
LOCATED.

UDORTHENTS, SANITARY LANDFILL

SESC NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT THE SUMMIT COUNTY OFFICE AT LEAST THREE (3) DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF

CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING ALL SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.  SESC MEASURES SHOULD BE CHECKED DAILY AND AFTER STORM EVENTS FOR EFFECTIVENESS.
OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN ALL PERMANENT SESC MEASURES AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE.  ALL SESC MEASURES
SHALL BE CHECKED MONTHLY FOR ONE YEAR FOR EFFECTIVENESS.  ANY MEASURES THAT HAVE FAILED SHALL BE
REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED.

3. ALL TEMPORARY S.E.C. MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED 30 DAYS AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE OR UNTIL
GRADED AREAS ARE STABILIZED.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING TEMPORARY SESC
MEASURES.

4. ALL GRADED AREAS EXPOSED FOR MORE THAN 20 DAYS SHALL HAVE STRAW MULCH APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 3 TONS /
ACRE. AREAS NOT AT FINISHED GRADE AND WHICH WILL BE DISTURBED AGAIN WITHIN ONE YEAR MUST BE SEEDED
AND MULCHED WITH QUICK GROWING TEMPORARY SEEDING MIXTURE AND MULCH. AREAS WHICH ARE AT FINISHED
GRADE AND WILL NOT BE DISTURBED FOR A YEAR MUST BE SEEDED AND MULCHED WITH A PERMANENT SEED
MIXTURE.

5. ONLY LIMITED DISTURBANCE WILL BE PERMITTED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE SITE FOR GRADING AND TO
CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT BASINS, SEDIMENT TRAPS, DIVERSION TERRACES, INTERCEPTOR CHANNELS, AND/OR CHANNELS
OF CONVEYANCE AS APPROPRIATE.

6. EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED, STABILIZED, AND FUNCTIONAL BEFORE SITE
DISTURBANCE WITH THE TRIBUTARY AREAS OF THOSE CONTROLS.

7. UNTIL THE SITE IS STABILIZED, ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION MUST BE MAINTAINED PROPERLY.  MAINTENANCE
MUST INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL ON A DAILY BASIS AND AFTER EACH
STORM EVENT.  ALL PREVENTATIVE AND REMEDIAL MAINTENANCE WORK, INCLUDING CLEAN OUT, REPAIR,
REPLACEMENT, REGRADING, RESEEDING, REMULCHING, AND RENETTING, MUST BE PERFORMED IMMEDIATELY.

8. CONTACT INFORMATION FOR THE ON-SITE EXCAVATING CONTRACTORS, HAULING CONTRACTORS, ETC., PERSON
AND COMPANY, INCLUDING OFFICE, MOBILE AND FAX PHONE NUMBERS, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE SUMMIT
COUNTY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EARTH DISTURBANCE.

9. APPROVAL OF THE SOIL EROSION PERMIT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANY EARTH DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY OFF-SITE
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FOR THAT EARTH DISTURBANCE ACTIVITY FROM THE LANDOWNER.

10. NO DEWATERING IS PLANNED FOR THIS PROJECT. IF DEWATERING IS REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A
DEWATERING PLAN FOR APPROVAL TO THE SUMMIT COUNTY OFFICE AND/OR THE OHIO EPA AS REQUIRED. NO
DEWATERING SHALL COMMENCE UNTIL APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED.



Engineering
& Design

Engineering
& Design

Architecture, Landscape Architecture,Surveying, CT P.C.Engineering& Design,

Architecture, Landscape Architecture,Surveying, CT P.C.Engineering& Design,

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY OR ENGINEERING DOCUMENT BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUB-DIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. ONLY DOCUMENTS WITH THE LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S SEAL ARE GENUINE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF THE LAND SURVEYOR OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER’S ORIGINAL WORK AND OPINION.UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO AN ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENT BEARING A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECT'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 8 NYCRR 69.5(b), OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. ONLY DOCUMENTS WITH THE PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECT'S SEAL ARE GENUINE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF THE PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECT’S ORIGINAL WORK AND OPINION.C:
\A

CC
 P

ro
je

ct
s\

AC
CD

oc
s\

CE
D

\B
ur

lin
gt

on
 &

 R
os

s 
Tu

rn
ke

y 
Fi

t O
ut

 R
en

ov
at

io
n 

- M
on

tr
os

e,
 O

H
\P

ro
je

ct
 F

ile
s\

En
gi

ne
er

in
g\

Pl
an

 S
et

s\
X-

Re
fe

re
nc

es
\C

-T
TL

E-
CE

D
L.

dw
g\

M
od

el
   

   
   

 B
y:

 H
KA

M
M

O
U

RA
 o

n 
20

25
-1

1-
03

 --
 1

2:
07

pm

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

DRAWING NUMBER:

SHEET NAME:

Copyright © 2025. Colliers Engineering & Design All Rights Reserved. This drawing and all the
information contained herein is authorized for use only by the party for whom the services

were contracted or to whom it is certified. This drawing may not be copied, reused, disclosed,
distributed or relied upon for any other purpose without the express written consent of

Colliers Engineering & Design.

NOTE: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION.

Phone:

www.colliersengineering.com

SCALE:

DESIGNED BY:

DATE ISSUED:

REVIEWED BY:

PROJECT NUMBER:

DRAWN BY:

C    O    N    S    U    L    T    I    N    GENGINEERS + SURVEYING

BURLINGTON&ROSS
TURNKEY FIT OUT

BURLINGTON
RENOVATION PROJECT

4020 MEDINA ROAD
FAIRLAWN

SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO

AS SHOWN

11/03/2025

HMK

HMK DJF

25004311A

of XX

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

TOLEDO (BA)
3410 Briarfield Blvd

Suite C
Maumee, OH 43537

567.318.1531
COLLIERS ENGINEERING & DESIGN, INC.

MAJOR SITE PLAN
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FOR STATE SPECIFIC DIRECT PHONE NUMBERS
VISIT: WWW.CALL811.COM

PROTECT YOURSELF
ALL STATES REQUIRE

NOTIFICATION OF
EXCAVATORS, DESIGNERS, OR
ANY PERSON PREPARING TO

DISTURB THE EARTH'S SURFACE
ANYWHERE IN ANY STATE

R

_________________________

SOIL MANAGEMENT &
PREPARATION PLAN

C-701

S62 TRACKOUT CONTROL MAT

GENERAL INFORMATION
THE TRACKOUT CONTROL SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO BE USED
AS A TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE WHICH
PROVIDES SITE ACCESS WHILE MINIMIZING SEDIMENT LEAVING
THE SITE. THE TOP SURFACE OF THE MAT IS A
GEOMETRIC PATTERN FORMED IN THE SHAPE OF PYRAMIDS.
THE MATS ARE UNIDIRECTIONAL AND ARE MEANT TO HAVE THE
STAGGERED PYRAMIDS IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.
INDIVIDUAL MATS ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER WITH
HARDWARE TO FORM VARIOUS CONFIGURATIONS TO FIT YOUR
JOBSITE.

INSTALLATION
TRACKOUT CONTROL SYSTEM SHOULD BE INSTALLED NEAR
THE SITE EXIT POINT, AS CLOSE TO THE LOCATION WHERE
VEHICLES ENTER THE ROADWAY AS SAFELY AS POSSIBLE.
MATS SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED AT A LOW POINT ON THE
SITE WHERE WATER WILL POOL.

SUITABLE INSTALLATION SUBSTRATE

· UN-EXCAVATED SOIL
· EXCAVATED SOIL (MIN CBR: 4)
· ASPHALT
· CONCRETE

CLEANING/ MAINTENANCE
· SKID-STEER BROOM ATTACHMENT
· STREET SWEEPER (REQUIRES ADJUSTED BRISTLE HEAD
· PRESSURE WASHER (MUST HAVE ABILITY TO CONTAIN

WATER) WATER TRUCK (MUST HAVE ABILITY TO CONTAIN
WATER)
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COPLEY TOWNSHIP
SITE PLAN REVIEW
MAJOR SITE PLAN/VARIANCE
4014 MEDINA ROAD
STAFF REPORT
January 5, 2026

PROJECT: Former Regal Cinema 
Redevelopment

PPN: 1506859 APPLICATION TYPE: Major Site Plan/Variance

LANDOWNER MSA Montrose LP

APPLICANTS MSA Montrose LP, c/o Hampton Properties, Inc-Jacob Berger

Colliers Engineering-Corey LeBlanc

Richard Korris

COMPANY PERFORMING WORK 
REQUESTED

Colliers Engineering

INVESTMENT $5,000,000

APPLICATION SUMMARY Applicants, on behalf of MSA Montrose LP, are requesting site
plan and variance approval to redevelop the former Regal
Cinema tenant space.

INITIATED BY Applicant

DECISION TYPE ☐Informational

☐Direction

☒Action

CODE REFERENCES Section 4.01-C-GR Commercial General Retail

Section 13.01 F-Site Plan Review

GENERAL LOCATION The parcel is in the Market Square at Montrose plaza on the 
south side of Brookwall Drive and east of Flight Memorial 
Drive.

LAND AREA 13 acres (Tenant Building 152’ x 300’)

ZONING Commercial General Retail (C-GR)

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
BOARD

January 5, 2026
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS January 14, 2026

EXTERNAL AGENCY REVIEW Summit County Engineer

Summit County Department of Sanitary Sewer Services

Summit County Planning

Summit Soil & Water Conservation District

STAFF COMMENTS Redevelopment of single tenant building unit to 2 tenant 
building unit

Variance Required: Front Yard Setback Brookwall

Encroachment within an existing Dept. of Sanitary Sewer 
Easement-Agreement in progress

Approval conditioned upon satisfying all jurisdictional agency 
requirements.

PROPERTY LOCATION

SITE ZONING LAND USE

North C-GR Commercial

South High Density Residential

East C-GR Commercial

West C-GR Commercial



3

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Applicants, Jacob Berger and Corey LeBlanc, on behalf of MSA Montrose LP, are requesting site plan and

variance approval to redevelop the former Regal Cinema tenant space. The building area is 152’ in length

and 300’ in width.

Narrative: Per the Applicant

 Proposed scope of work is to include the partial demolition of approximately 10,000sf of the
southernmost portion of the existing theatre space, and the front, West wall of the existing space. 

 Temporary shoring to be provided for the existing structure to remain, until a retrofit system is
installed. New construction of approximately a 12,000sf space, between the remaining theatre area
and the existing World Market space to the South. This construction to be located in the location of
the demolished 10,000sf portion of the space, with this new construction to protrude out further
than the existing to align with the front façade of the existing building adjacent (World Market), and
a further projection off the rear than the existing wall represented.

 The entire front façade of the building is to be expanded approximately 6’ to the West, for an
additional +/- 1,300sf of leasable space. This will all align with the existing World Market front
façade as well.

 Plumbing, electrical, and fire protections services are to be split for two (2) separate commercial
tenants.

 West site work is to include the building addition and modifications to the sidewalk and grass 
area, however no large scope site work to be proposed. 
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 East site work to include a portion of the 12,000sf new construction, new concrete loading pad,
concrete egress ramp, and trash compactor. 

The redevelopment will result in a two tenant spaces.

 Tenant B-24,294 square feet in overall area
 Tenant A-20,260 square feet in overall area

Overall updates are inclusive of:

 Full Interior Renovation
 New front masonry wall to match adjacent building
 New Tenant Entrances
 New sidewalk extension and crosswalks
 Addition of bicycle parking spaces
 Demo and reconstruction of partial Tenant suite A
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ELEVATIONS

Tenant A Façade Improvements include:

 Illuminated fiber cement clad panels (Nichina) in custom Burlington Red. Panel are 1’ 6”, 6’ wide
 Autosliding doors clear, anodized aluminum
 Aluminum composite (alucobond) Eyebrow canopy with under canopy lighting
 EIFS in pearly white, wrapped column (EIFS above the water table)

Demo &

reconstruction
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Tenant B Façade Improvements include:

 Painted flashing in intense blue
 EIFS exterior in extra white
 Stanley automatic door
 EIFS wrapped column (EIFS above the water table)
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS-Variance Required

ARTICLE 4., SECTION 4.01

 35’ Maximum Building Height
o Masonry Height: 28’

o Parapet Wall: 32’ for Tenant A & Tenant B
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 50’ Minimum Rear Yard Setback (SOUTH)
o 750’ +

 25’ Minimum Side Yard Setback
 WEST: 59’
 EAST: 400’ +

 25’ Minimum Front Yard Setback (NORTH)
o 8.1’ Non-conforming

Variance Rationale: The front yard setback is pre-existing and created due to the expanded right 

of way for the installation of Brookwall Drive. This variance will correct the non-conforming 

setback.

The cinema building was constructed in 1988. The 60’ Brookwall right-of-way was established in 

or around 2000.
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ENCROACHMENT-Department of Sanitary Sewer Services

There is a 60’ easement located along the western side yard property line.

The following items will project into the easement:

 Rear building concrete ingress/egress (not public) for both tenant suites
 Concrete compactor pad
 Loading Dock

 DEPARTMENT & AGENCY COMMENTS
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Copley Township Architectural
Review Board

Recommend approval of the applicants site plan inclusive 
of the necessary variance

Copley Township Fire 
Department

No objections (corrective action for lighting and parking lot improvements 
supported)

Copley Township Service 
Department

No objections (corrective action for lighting and parking lot 
improvements supported)

Copley Township Police No objections (corrective action for lighting and parking lot improvements 

supported)

Summit County Engineers 
Office

Provide a comparison of existing and proposed impervious areas.
  
The overall increase in impervious area does not appear to be significant, 
so no stormwater detention will be required.  

In addition to the impervious area increase, we will need to see the total 
disturbed area identified on the plans.

Summit County Dept. of 
Sanitary Sewer Systems 
(DSSS)

Access Easement Agreement required & in progress
Verification of the easement width in question: 50’ or 60’

Summit County Planning No objection

Summit County Soil & Water
Conservation District 

Provide a comparison of existing and proposed impervious areas.

Copley Township Department 
of Community & Economic 
Development 

Valued redevelopment to central business district

Property owner is in agreement to improvement of full parking lot and 

business center sign within the Market Square at Montrose Plaza.

SUGGESTED MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION

On January 5, 2026, the Copley Township Architectural Review Board motioned to recommend 

approval of the applicants Major Site Plan application inclusive of a reduction in the required front yard 

setback.

____________________________________________________________________________________

The Copley Township Board of Zoning Appeals motions to (approval/approval with conditions/deny) 

the applicants variance for a 17’ reduction in the required 25’ front yard setback for a front yard setback 

resulting in 8’ along Brookwall Drive.

Staff Comment: Conditioned upon agency review and approval
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